TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Agreement |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|---|
| Converted Organics Inc. | | 04/20/2011 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |
| Converted Organics of California, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |
| Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY |
| Converted Organics of Mississippi, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSISSIPPI |
| Terrasphere Inc. | | 04/20/2011 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |
| Terrasphere Systems, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS |
| Golocalproduceri, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: RHODE ISLAND |
| Pharmasphere, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS |
| Pharmasphere Worcester, LLC | | 04/20/2011 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS |
| Terrasphere Systems Canada Inc. | | 04/20/2011 | CORPORATION: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 641 Lexington Avenue |
| Internal Address: | 26th Floor |
| City: | New York |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10022 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CAYMAN ISLANDS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3090909 | HTLC |
| | | TDADEMARK |

| Registration Number: | 2580190 | BIOLIZER |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2601654 | SOIL START |
| Registration Number: | 2263702 | BIOLIZER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)456-8435

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-456-8400

Email: chiipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Howard E. Silverman - gnm

Address Line 1: 77 W. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Greenberg Traurig, LLP - Suite 3100
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-1732

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 108791.012200 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Howard E. Silverman |
| Signature: | /Howard E. Silverman/ |
| Date: | 05/16/2011 |

Total Attachments: 75

source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page1.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page2.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page3.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page4.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page5.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page6.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page7.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page8.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page9.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page10.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page11.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page12.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page13.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page14.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page15.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page16.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page17.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page18.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page19.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page20.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page21.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page22.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page23.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page24.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page25.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page26.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page27.tif

source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page28.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page29.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page30.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page31.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page32.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page33.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page34.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page35.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page36.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page37.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page38.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page39.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page40.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page41.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page42.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page43.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page44.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page45.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page46.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page47.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page48.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page49.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page50.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page51.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page52.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page53.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page54.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page55.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page56.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page57.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page58.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page59.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page60.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page61.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page62.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page63.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page64.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page65.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page66.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page67.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page68.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page69.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page70.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page71.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page72.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page73.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page74.tif source=Security Agreement (FINAL)#page75.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "**Agreement**"), dated as of April 20, 2011, is made by and among the grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, the "**Grantors**" and each, individually, a "**Grantor**"), and the secured parties listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "**Secured Parties**" and each, individually, a "**Secured Party**").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, collectively, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and among Converted Organics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and each of the Secured Parties, Parent has agreed to sell, and each of the Secured Parties have each agreed to purchase, severally and not jointly, certain Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor other than Parent is a direct or indirect wholly-owned Subsidiary (as defined below) of Parent and will receive direct and substantial benefits from the purchase by each of the Secured Parties of the Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Secured Parties to purchase, severally and not jointly, the Notes and Warrants as provided for in the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantors have agreed to grant a continuing security interest in and to the Collateral in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of the Secured Obligations.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the recitals made above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein (including in the preamble and recitals hereof) without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Notes. Any terms used in this Agreement that are defined in the Code shall be construed and defined as set forth in the Code unless otherwise defined herein or in the Notes; provided, however, if the Code is used to define any term used herein and if such term is defined differently in different Articles of the Code, the definition of such term contained in Article 9 of the Code shall govern. In addition to those terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, as used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
 - (a) "Account" means an account (as that term is defined in the Code).
 - (b) "Account Debtor" means an account debtor (as that term is defined in the Code).

- (c) "Bankruptcy Code" means title 11 of the United States Code, as in effect from time to time.
- (d) "Books" means books and records (including, without limitation, each Grantor's Records) indicating, summarizing, or evidencing each Grantor's assets (including the Collateral) or liabilities, each Grantor's Records relating to its business operations (including, without limitation, stock ledgers) or financial condition, and each Grantor's goods or General Intangibles related to such information.
- (e) "Chattel Paper" means chattel paper (as that term is defined in the Code) and includes tangible chattel paper and electronic chattel paper.
- (f) "Code" means the New York Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect from time to time; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection, priority, or remedies with respect to any Secured Party's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in such other jurisdiction solely for purposes of the provisions thereof relating to such attachment, perfection, priority, or remedies.
 - (g) "Collateral" has the meaning specified therefor in Section 2.
- (h) "Commencement Notice" means a written notice, given by any Secured Party to the other Secured Parties in accordance with the notice provisions set forth in the Securities Purchase Agreement, pursuant to which such Secured Party notifies the other Secured Parties of the existence of one or more Events of Default and of such Secured Party's intent to commence the exercise of one or more of the remedies provided for under this Agreement with respect to all or any portion of the Collateral as a consequence thereof, which notice shall incorporate a reasonably detailed description of each Event of Default then existing and of the remedial action proposed to be taken.
- (i) "Commercial Tort Claims" means commercial tort claims (as that term is defined in the Code), and includes those commercial tort claims listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto.
- (j) "Control Agreement" means a control agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Parties, executed and delivered by a Grantor, one or more Secured Parties, and the applicable securities intermediary (with respect to a Securities Account) or bank (with respect to a Deposit Account), as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
- (k) "Copyrights" means all copyrights and copyright registrations, and also includes (i) the copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof, (ii) all reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages

and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (v) the goodwill of each Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (vi) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

- (l) "Copyright Security Agreement" means each Copyright Security Agreement among Grantors, or any of them, and Secured Parties, in substantially the form of **Exhibit A** attached hereto, pursuant to which Grantors have granted to each Secured Party a security interest in all their respective Copyrights, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
- (m) "Deposit Account" means a deposit account (as that term is defined in the Code).
- (n) "Equipment" means all equipment (as that term is defined in the Code) in all of its forms of the applicable Grantor, wherever located, and including, without limitation, all machinery, apparatus, installation facilities and other tangible personal property, and all parts thereof and all accessions, additions, attachments, improvements, substitutions, replacements and proceeds thereto and therefor.
 - (o) "Event of Default" has the meaning specified therefor in the Notes.
- "General Intangibles" means general intangibles (as that term is defined (p) in the Code) and, in any event, includes payment intangibles, contract rights, rights to payment, rights arising under common law, statutes, or regulations, choses or things in action, goodwill (including the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Patent, or Copyright), Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, URLs and domain names, industrial designs, other industrial or Intellectual Property or rights therein or applications therefor, whether under license or otherwise, programs, programming materials, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, monies due or recoverable from pension funds, route lists, rights to payment and other rights under any royalty or licensing agreements, including Intellectual Property Licenses, infringement claims, computer programs, information contained on computer disks or tapes, software, literature, reports, catalogs, pension plan refunds, pension plan refund claims, insurance premium rebates, tax refunds, and tax refund claims, interests in a partnership or limited liability company which do not constitute a security under Article 8 of the Code, and any other personal property other than Commercial Tort Claims, money, Accounts, Chattel Paper, Deposit Accounts, goods, Investment Related Property, Negotiable Collateral, and oil, gas, or other minerals before extraction.
- (q) "Governmental Authority" means any domestic or foreign federal, state, local, or other governmental or administrative body, instrumentality, board, department, or agency or any court, tribunal, administrative hearing body, arbitration panel, commission, or other similar dispute-resolving panel or body.
- (r) "Guaranty" means each Guaranty, in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit</u> <u>D</u>, executed by each Guarantor in favor of any or all of the Secured Parties, together with

any other guaranty or similar agreement now or hereafter executed by a Guarantor in favor of any or all of the Secured Parties in connection with the Notes or any of the other Transaction Documents, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, and all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Guaranties."

- (s) "Guarantor" means each Grantor, other than Parent, and each other Person that now or hereafter executes a Guaranty.
- (t) "Insolvency Proceeding" means any proceeding commenced by or against any Person under any provision of the Bankruptcy Code or under any other state or federal bankruptcy or insolvency law or any equivalent laws in any other jurisdiction, assignments for the benefit of creditors, formal or informal moratoria, compositions, extensions generally with creditors, or proceedings seeking reorganization, arrangement, or other similar relief.
- (u) "Intellectual Property" means Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks, the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, trade secrets and customer lists, and Intellectual Property Licenses.
- (v) "Intellectual Property Licenses" means rights under or interests in any patent, trademark, copyright or other intellectual property, including software license agreements with any other party, whether the applicable Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including the license agreements listed on <u>Schedule 3</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
- (w) "Inventory" means all inventory (as that term is defined in the Code) in all of its forms of the applicable Grantor, wherever located, including, without limitation, (i) all goods in which the applicable Grantor has an interest in mass or a joint or other interest or right of any kind (including goods in which the applicable Grantor has an interest or right as consignee), and (ii) all goods which are returned to or repossessed by the applicable Grantor, and all accessions thereto, products thereof and documents therefor
- (x) "Investment Related Property" means (i) investment property (as that term is defined in the Code), and (ii) all of the following (regardless of whether classified as investment property under the Code): all Pledged Interests, Pledged Operating Agreements, and Pledged Partnership Agreements.
 - (y) "Lien" has the meaning specified therefor in the Notes.
- (z) "Negotiable Collateral" means letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, instruments, promissory notes, drafts, and documents.
 - (aa) "New Subsidiary" has the meaning specified therefor in the Notes.

- (bb) "Notes" has the meaning specified therefor in the Securities Purchase Agreement.
- (cc) "Patents" means all patents and patent applications, and also includes (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 4 attached hereto and made a part hereof, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (v) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- (dd) "Patent Security Agreement" means each Patent Security Agreement among Grantors and Secured Parties in substantially the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto, pursuant to which Grantors have granted to each Secured Party a security interest in all their respective Patents, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
 - (ee) "Permitted Liens" has the meaning specified therefor in the Notes.
- (ff) "Permitted Secured Party" means, with respect to the exercise of any remedy provided for under this Agreement, any Secured Party that has delivered a Commencement Notice with respect to the exercise of such remedy to the other Secured Parties and has not received a Veto Notice with respect thereto within the Veto Period; provided, however, there shall only be a single Permitted Secured Party that may exercise any specific remedy at any one time (it being agreed that if a Commencement Notice is delivered by more than one Secured Party with respect to any remedy provided for under this Agreement, then the first Secured Party to deliver a Commencement Notice and not receive a Veto Notice within the Veto Period shall be the only Secured Party that may exercise such remedy).
- (gg) "Person" has the meaning specified therefor in the Securities Purchase Agreement.
- (hh) "Pledged Companies" means, each Person listed on <u>Schedule 5</u> hereto as a "Pledged Company," together with each other Person all or a portion of whose Stock is acquired or otherwise owned by a Grantor after the date hereof.
- (ii) "Pledged Interests" means all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Stock now or hereafter owned by such Grantor, regardless of class or designation, including all substitutions therefor and replacements thereof, all proceeds thereof and all rights relating thereto, also including any certificates representing the Stock, the right to receive any certificates representing any of the Stock, all warrants, options, share appreciation rights and other rights, contractual or otherwise, in respect thereof, and the right to receive dividends, distributions of income, profits, surplus, or other compensation by way of income or liquidating distributions, in cash or in kind, and cash, instruments, and other property from time to time received, receivable, or otherwise

distributed in respect of or in addition to, in substitution of, on account of, or in exchange for any or all of the foregoing.

- (jj) "Pledged Operating Agreements" means all of each Grantor's rights, powers, and remedies under the limited liability company operating agreements of each of the Pledged Companies that are limited liability companies, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
- (kk) "Pledged Partnership Agreements" means all of each Grantor's rights, powers, and remedies under the partnership agreements of each of the Pledged Companies that are partnerships, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
 - (ll) "**Proceeds**" has the meaning specified therefor in Section 2.
- (mm) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Security Act (British Columbia), as in effect from time to time.
- (nn) "**Real Property**" means any estates or interests in real property now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor and the improvements thereto.
- (oo) "**Records**" means information that is inscribed on a tangible medium or which is stored in an electronic or other medium and is retrievable in perceivable form.
- (pp) "Secured Obligations" mean all of the present and future payment and performance obligations of Grantors arising under this Agreement, the Notes, the Guaranties, and the other Transaction Documents, including, without duplication, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and any interest, fees, or expenses that accrue after the filing of an Insolvency Proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in whole or in part as a claim in any Insolvency Proceeding.
- (qq) "Securities Account" means a securities account (as that term is defined in the Code).
- (rr) "Security Documents" means, collectively, this Agreement, each Copyright Security Agreement, each Patent Security Agreement, each Trademark Security Agreement, each Control Agreement, and each other security agreement, pledge agreement, assignment, mortgage, security deed, deed of trust, and other agreement or document executed and delivered by a Grantor as security for any of the Secured Obligations, as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time.
- (ss) "Security Interest" and "Security Interests" have the meanings specified therefor in Section 2.
- (tt) "Significant Secured Party" means, on any date of determination, any Secured Party holding twenty five percent (25%) or more of the aggregate principal amount of Notes outstanding on such date.

- (uu) "Stock" means all shares, options, warrants, interests (including, without limitation, membership and partnership interests), participations, or other equivalents (regardless of how designated) of or in a Person, whether voting or nonvoting, including common stock, preferred stock, or any other "equity security" (as such term is defined in Rule 3a11-1 of the General Rules and Regulations promulgated by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission and any successor thereto under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as in effect from time to time).
- (vv) "Subsidiaries" and "Subsidiary" each have the meanings specified therefor in the Notes.
- (ww) "Supporting Obligations" means supporting obligations (as such term is defined in the Code).
- (xx) "Trademarks" means all trademarks, trade names, trademark applications, service marks, service mark applications, and also includes (i) the trade names, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, and service mark applications listed on Schedule 6 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (v) the goodwill of each Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith, and (vi) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world
- (yy) "**Trademark Security Agreement**" means each Trademark Security Agreement among Grantors and Secured Parties in substantially the form of **Exhibit C** attached hereto, pursuant to which Grantors have granted to each Secured Party a security interest in all their respective Trademarks.
- (zz) "**Transaction Documents**" has the meaning specified therefor in the Securities Purchase Agreement.
 - (aaa) "URL" means "uniform resource locator," an internet web address.
- (bbb) "Veto Notice" means, with respect to any Commencement Notice, a written notice given by any Significant Secured Party to the other Secured Parties in accordance with the notice provisions set forth in the Securities Purchase Agreement pursuant to which such Significant Secured Party notifies the other Secured Parties of its objection to the commencement of the remedial action specified in such Commencement Notice and certifies that, to the best of its knowledge, it is a Significant Secured Party.
- (ccc) "Veto Period" means, with respect to any Commencement Notice (other than a Commencement Notice given by a Significant Secured Party at a time when such Significant Secured Party is the only the Significant Secured Party), the period of ten (10) consecutive calendar days following the delivery of such Commencement Notice to the Secured Parties.

- 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to each Secured Party a separate, continuing security interest (each, a "Security Interest" and, collectively, the "Security Interests") in all assets of such Grantor (other than Real Property) whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, such Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located:
 - (a) all of such Grantor's Accounts;
 - (b) all of such Grantor's Books;
 - (c) all of such Grantor's Chattel Paper;
 - (d) all of such Grantor's Deposit Accounts;
 - (e) all of such Grantor's Equipment and fixtures;
 - (f) all of such Grantor's General Intangibles;
 - (g) all of such Grantor's Inventory;
 - (h) all of such Grantor's Investment Related Property;
 - (i) all of such Grantor's Negotiable Collateral;
 - (i) all of such Grantor's rights in respect of Supporting Obligations;
 - (k) all of such Grantor's Commercial Tort Claims;
 - (l) all of such Grantor's money, cash, cash equivalents, or other assets of each such Grantor that now or hereafter come into the possession, custody, or control of any Secured Party;
 - (m) all of the proceeds and products, whether tangible or intangible, of any of the foregoing, including proceeds of insurance or Commercial Tort Claims covering or relating to any or all of the foregoing, and any and all Accounts, Books, Chattel Paper, Deposit Accounts, Equipment, General Intangibles, Inventory, Investment Related Property, Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations, money, or other tangible or intangible property resulting from the sale, lease, license, exchange, collection, or other disposition of any of the foregoing, the proceeds of any award in condemnation with respect to any of the foregoing, any rebates or refunds, whether for taxes or otherwise, and all proceeds of any such proceeds, or any portion thereof or interest therein, and the proceeds thereof, and all proceeds of any loss of, damage to, or destruction of the above, whether insured or not insured, and, to the extent not otherwise included, any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to, or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing (the "**Proceeds**"). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term "Proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Investment Related

8

Property or proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected, or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary, and includes proceeds of any indemnity or guaranty payable to any Grantor or any Secured Party from time to time with respect to any of the Investment Related Property.

- 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement and the Security Interests created hereby secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Parties, or any of them, but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- Grantors Remain Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) each of the Grantors shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, including the Pledged Operating Agreements and the Pledged Partnership Agreements, to perform all of the duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by Secured Parties, or any of them, of any of the rights hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under such contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, and (c) no Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under such contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall any Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder. Until an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or any other Transaction Document, Grantors shall have the right to possession and enjoyment of the Collateral for the purpose of conducting the ordinary course of their respective businesses, subject to and upon the terms hereof and the other Transaction Documents. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it is the intention of the parties hereto that record and beneficial ownership of the Pledged Interests, including all voting, consensual, and dividend rights, shall remain in the applicable Grantor until the occurrence of an Event of Default and until any Secured Party shall notify the applicable Grantor of such Secured Party's exercise of voting, consensual, or dividend rights with respect to the Pledged Interests pursuant to Section 15 hereof.
- 5. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) The exact legal name of each of the Grantors is set forth on the signature pages of this Agreement.
 - (b) <u>Schedule 7</u> attached hereto sets forth (i) all Real Property owned or leased by Grantors, together with all other locations of Collateral, as of the date hereof, and (ii) the chief executive office of each Grantor as of the date hereof.
 - (c) As of the date hereof, no Grantor has any interest in, or title to, any Copyrights, Intellectual Property Licenses, Patents, or Trademarks except as set forth on **Schedules 2, 3, 4** and **6**, respectively, attached hereto. This Agreement is effective to

create a valid and continuing Lien on such Copyrights, Intellectual Property Licenses, Patents and Trademarks and, upon filing of the Copyright Security Agreement with the United States Copyright Office and filing of the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the filing of appropriate financing statements in the jurisdictions listed on **Schedule 8** hereto, all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect the Security Interests in and to each Grantor's Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights has been taken and such perfected Security Interests are enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of and purchasers from any Grantor. No Grantor has any interest in any Copyright that is necessary in connection with the operation of such Grantor's business, except for those Copyrights identified on **Schedule 2** attached hereto which have been registered with the United States Copyright Office.

- (d) This Agreement creates a valid security interest in all of the Collateral of each Grantor, to the extent a security interest therein can be created under the Code or the PPSA (as applicable), securing the payment of the Secured Obligations. Except to the extent a security interest in the Collateral cannot be perfected by the filing of a financing statement under the Code or the PPSA, all filings and other actions necessary or desirable to perfect and protect such security interest have been duly taken or will have been taken upon the filing of financing statements listing each applicable Grantor, as a debtor, and Secured Parties, as secured parties, in the jurisdictions listed next to such Grantor's name on **Schedule 8** attached hereto. Upon the making of such filings, Secured Parties shall each have a first priority perfected security interest in all of the Collateral of each Grantor to the extent such security interest can be perfected by the filing of a financing statement. All action by any Grantor necessary to protect and perfect such security interest on each item of Collateral has been duly taken.
- (i) Except for the Security Interests created hereby, such Grantor is and will at all times be the sole holder of record and the legal and beneficial owner, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, of the Pledged Interests indicated on Schedule 5 as being owned by such Grantor and, when acquired by such Grantor, any Pledged Interests acquired after the date hereof; (ii) all of the Pledged Interests are duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable and the Pledged Interests constitute or will constitute the percentage of the issued and outstanding Stock of the Pledged Companies of such Grantor identified on Schedule 5 hereto; (iii) such Grantor has the right and requisite authority to pledge all Investment Related Property pledged by such Grantor to each Secured Party as provided herein; (iv) all actions necessary or desirable to perfect, establish the first priority of, or otherwise protect, Secured Parties' respective Liens in the Investment Related Property pledged hereunder, and the proceeds thereof, have been duly taken, (A) upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement; (B) upon the taking of possession by any Secured Party of any certificates constituting the Pledged Interests, to the extent such Pledged Interests are represented by certificates, together with undated powers endorsed in blank by the applicable Grantor; (C) upon the filing of financing statements in the applicable jurisdiction set forth on Schedule 8 attached hereto for such Grantor with respect to the Pledged Interests of such Grantor that are not represented by certificates, and (D) with respect to any Securities Accounts, upon the delivery of Control Agreements with respect thereto; and (v) each Grantor has

delivered to and deposited with any Secured Party (or, with respect to any Pledged Interests created or obtained after the date hereof, will deliver and deposit in accordance with Sections 6(a) and 8 hereof) all certificates representing the Pledged Interests now or hereafter owned by such Grantor to the extent such Pledged Interests are represented by certificates, and undated powers endorsed in blank with respect to such certificates. None of the Pledged Interests owned or held by such Grantor has been issued or transferred in violation of any securities registration, securities disclosure, or similar laws of any jurisdiction to which such issuance or transfer may be subject.

- (f) No consent, approval, authorization, or other order or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or any other Person is required (i) for the grant of a Security Interest by such Grantor in and to the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by such Grantor, or (ii) for the exercise by any Secured Party of the voting or other rights provided in this Agreement with respect to Investment Related Property pledged hereunder or the remedies in respect of the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, except (A) as may be required in connection with such disposition of Investment Related Property by laws affecting the offering and sale of securities generally and (B) for any consent that may be required for the assignment of any Intellectual Property License that expressly provides that such Intellectual Property License is not assignable (or is not assignable without the consent of the other party to such Intellectual Property License).
- (g) <u>Schedule 9</u> contains a complete and accurate list of all of each Grantor's Deposit Accounts and Securities Accounts, including, without limitation, with respect to each bank or securities intermediary (a) the name and address of such Person and (b) the account numbers of such accounts maintained with such Person.
- 6. <u>Covenants</u>. Each Grantor, jointly and severally, covenants and agrees with each Secured Party that from and after the date of this Agreement and until the date of termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 24 hereof (but only to the extent the particular assets described in this Section 6 constitute Collateral hereunder):
 - (a) <u>Possession of Collateral</u>. In the event that any Collateral, including proceeds, is evidenced by or consists of Negotiable Collateral, Investment Related Property, or Chattel Paper, and if and to the extent that perfection or priority of Secured Parties' respective Security Interests is dependent on or enhanced by possession, the applicable Grantor, immediately upon the request of any Secured Party, shall execute such other documents and instruments as shall be requested by such Secured Party or, if applicable, endorse and deliver physical possession of such Negotiable Collateral, Investment Related Property, or Chattel Paper to such Secured Party, together with such undated powers endorsed in blank as shall be requested by such Secured Party.

11

(b) <u>Chattel Paper</u>.

- (i) Each Grantor shall take all steps reasonably necessary to grant each Secured Party control of all Chattel Paper in accordance with the Code and the PPSA and all "transferable records" as that term is defined in Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Purchase Act and Section 201 of the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction; and
- (ii) If any Grantor retains possession of any Chattel Paper or instruments (which retention of possession shall be subject to the extent permitted hereby and by the Securities Purchase Agreement), promptly upon the request of any Secured Party, such Chattel Paper and instruments shall be marked with the following legend: "This writing and the obligations evidenced or secured hereby are subject to the Security Interests of [names of Secured Parties]."
- (c) <u>Control Agreements</u>. No Grantor shall establish or maintain any Deposit Account or Securities Account (or any other similar account) unless (i) the Grantors shall have provided each Secured Party with ten (10) days' advance written notice of each such account or (ii) the Secured Parties shall have received a Control Agreement in respect of such account concurrently with the opening thereof or on the Closing Date (as applicable). Each Grantor shall ensure that all of its Account Debtors forward payment of the amounts owed by them directly to a Deposit Account that is subject to a Control Agreement and deposit or cause to be deposited promptly, and in any event no later than the first Business Day after the date of receipt thereof, all of their collections (including those sent directly by their Account Debtors to a Grantor) into a Deposit Account subject to a Control Agreement.
- (d) <u>Letter-of-Credit Rights</u>. Each Grantor that is or becomes the beneficiary of a letter of credit shall promptly (and in any event within 2 Business Days after becoming a beneficiary) notify Secured Parties thereof and, upon the request by any Secured Party, enter into a multi-party agreement with Secured Parties and the issuing or confirming bank with respect to letter-of-credit rights assigning such letter-of-credit rights to Secured Parties and directing all payments thereunder to Secured Parties, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Parties.
- (e) <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. Each Grantor shall promptly (and in any event within two (2) Business Days of receipt thereof) notify Secured Parties in writing upon incurring or otherwise obtaining a Commercial Tort Claim after the date hereof and, upon request of any Secured Party, promptly amend <u>Schedule 1</u> to this Agreement to describe such after-acquired Commercial Tort Claim in a manner that reasonably identifies such Commercial Tort Claim, and hereby authorizes the filing of additional financing statements or amendments to existing financing statements describing such Commercial Tort Claims, and agrees to do such other acts or things deemed necessary or desirable by any Secured Party to give Secured Parties a first priority, perfected security interest in any such Commercial Tort Claim.

(f) Government Contracts. If any Account or Chattel Paper arises out of a contract or contracts with the United States of America, the federal or any provincial government of Canada or any department, agency, or instrumentality thereof, Grantors shall promptly (and in any event within 2 Business Days of the creation thereof) notify Secured Parties thereof in writing and execute any instruments or take any steps reasonably required by any Secured Party in order that all moneys due or to become due under such contract or contracts shall be assigned to Secured Parties, and shall provide written notice thereof and take all other appropriate actions under the Assignment of Claims Act or other applicable law to provide each Secured Party a first-priority perfected security interest in such contract.

(g) <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (i) Upon request of any Secured Party, in order to facilitate filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office or any other applicable Governmental Authority, each Grantor shall execute and deliver to Secured Parties one or more Copyright Security Agreements, Trademark Security Agreements, or Patent Security Agreements to further evidence Secured Parties' respective Liens on such Grantor's Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents.
- Each Grantor shall have the duty (A) to promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution with respect to its rights in Intellectual Property to the extent such Intellectual Property is material to the business of such Grantor, and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation, or dilution, (B) to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (C) to prosecute diligently any patent application that is material to the business of such Grantor that is part of the Patents pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (D) to take all reasonable and necessary action to preserve and maintain all of each Grantor's Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Intellectual Property Licenses, and its rights therein, including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings. Each Grantor shall promptly file an application with the United States Copyright Office for any Copyright that is material to the business of such Grantor and that has not been registered with the United States Copyright Office. Each Grantor shall promptly file an application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for any Patent or Trademark that is material to the business of such Grantor and that has not been registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Grantors. Each Grantor further agrees not to abandon any Trademark, Patent, Copyright, or Intellectual Property License that is material to the business of such Grantor.
- (iii) Grantors acknowledge and agree that Secured Parties shall have no duties with respect to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, or Intellectual Property

Licenses. Without limiting the generality of this Section 6(g), Grantors acknowledge and agree that no Secured Party shall be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, or Intellectual Property Licenses against any other Person, but any Secured Party may do so at its option from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith (including fees and expenses of attorneys and other professionals) shall be for the sole account of the Grantors and shall be deemed to be Secured Obligations.

(h) <u>Investment Related Property</u>.

- (i) If any Grantor shall receive or become entitled to receive any Pledged Interests after the date hereof, it shall promptly (and in any event within 2 Business Days of receipt thereof) identify such Pledged Interests in a written notice to Secured Parties;
- (ii) All sums of money and property paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Related Property pledged hereunder which are received by any Grantor shall be held by the Grantors in trust for the benefit of Secured Parties in a Deposit Account subject to a Control Agreement;
- (iii) Each Grantor shall promptly deliver to Secured Parties a copy of each notice or other communication received by it in respect of any Pledged Interests;
- (iv) No Grantor shall make or consent to any material amendment or other modification or waiver with respect to any Pledged Interests, Pledged Operating Agreement, or Pledged Partnership Agreement, or enter into any agreement or permit to exist any restriction with respect to any Pledged Interests;
- (v) Each Grantor agrees that it will cooperate with Secured Parties in obtaining all necessary approvals and making all necessary filings under federal, state, local, or foreign law in connection with the Security Interests on the Investment Related Property pledged hereunder or any sale or transfer thereof; and
- (vi) As to all limited liability company or partnership interests issued under any Pledged Operating Agreement or Pledged Partnership Agreement, each Grantor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that the Pledged Interests issued pursuant to such agreement (A) are not and shall not be dealt in or traded on securities exchanges or in securities markets, (B) do not and will not constitute investment company securities, and (C) are not and will not be held by such Grantor in a securities account. In addition, none of the Pledged Operating Agreements, the Pledged Partnership Agreements, or any other agreements governing any of the Pledged Interests issued under any Pledged Operating Agreement or Pledged Partnership Agreement, provide or shall provide that such Pledged Interests are securities governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction.

- (i) <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. Grantors shall not (i) sell, lease, license, assign (by operation of law or otherwise), transfer or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Collateral, except as expressly permitted by this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, or (ii) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Collateral of any of Grantors, except for Permitted Liens. The inclusion of Proceeds in the Collateral shall not be deemed to constitute consent by any Secured Party to any sale or other disposition of any of the Collateral except as expressly permitted in this Agreement or the other Transaction Documents. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, Permitted Liens shall not be permitted with respect to any Pledged Interests.
- (j) <u>Preservation of Existence</u>. Each Grantor shall maintain and preserve its existence, rights and privileges, and become or remain duly qualified and in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the character of the properties owned or leased by it or in which the transaction of its business makes such qualification necessary.
- (k) <u>Maintenance of Properties</u>. Each Grantor shall maintain and preserve all of its properties which are necessary or useful in the proper conduct of its business in good working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and comply at all times with the provisions of all leases to which it is a party as lessee or under which it occupies property, so as to prevent any loss or forfeiture thereof or thereunder.
- (l) <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. Each Grantor shall maintain insurance with responsible and reputable insurance companies or associations (including, without limitation, comprehensive general liability, property, hazard, rent and business interruption insurance) with respect to all of its assets and properties (including, without limitation, all real properties leased or owned by it and any and all Inventory and Equipment) and business, in such amounts and covering such risks as is required by any governmental authority having jurisdiction with respect thereto or as is carried generally in accordance with sound business practice by companies in similar businesses similarly situated, in each case, acceptable to the Secured Parties.
- (m) Other Actions as to Any and All Collateral. Each Grantor shall promptly (and in any event within ten (10) Business Days of acquiring or obtaining such Collateral) notify Secured Parties in writing upon (i) acquiring or otherwise obtaining any Collateral after the date hereof consisting of Trademarks, Patents, registered Copyrights, Intellectual Property Licenses, Investment Related Property, Chattel Paper (electronic, tangible or otherwise), documents (as defined in Article 9 of the Code), promissory notes (as defined in the Code, or instruments (as defined in the Code) or (ii) any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral being or becoming evidenced after the date hereof by any Chattel Paper, documents, promissory notes, or instruments and, in each such case upon the request of any Secured Party, promptly execute such other documents, or if applicable, deliver such Chattel Paper, other documents or certificates evidencing any Investment Related Property and do such other acts or things deemed necessary or desirable by any Secured Party to protect Secured Parties' respective Security Interests therein.

15

- 7. <u>Relation to Other Transaction Documents</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall be read and construed with the Transaction Documents referred to below in the manner so indicated
 - (a) <u>Securities Purchase Agreement and Notes</u>. In the event of any conflict between any provision in this Agreement and any provision in the Securities Purchase Agreement or Notes, such provision of the Securities Purchase Agreement or Notes shall control, except to the extent the applicable provision in this Agreement is more restrictive with respect to the rights of Grantors or imposes more burdensome or additional obligations on Grantors, in which event the applicable provision in this Agreement shall control.
 - (b) <u>Patent, Trademark, Copyright Security Agreements</u>. The provisions of the Copyright Security Agreements, Trademark Security Agreements, and Patent Security Agreements are supplemental to the provisions of this Agreement, and nothing contained in the Copyright Security Agreements, Trademark Security Agreements or the Patent Security Agreements shall limit any of the rights or remedies of any Secured Party hereunder

8. Further Assurances.

- (a) Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at its own expense, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or that any Secured Party may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect the Security Interests granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable any Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any of the Collateral.
- (b) Each Grantor authorizes the filing by any Secured Party of financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such Grantor will execute and deliver to such Secured Party such other instruments or notices, as may be necessary or as such Secured Party may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the Security Interests granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (c) Each Grantor authorizes any Secured Party at any time and from time to time to file, transmit, or communicate, as applicable, financing statements and amendments (i) describing the Collateral as "all personal property of debtor" or "all assets of debtor" or words of similar effect, (ii) describing the Collateral as being of equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, or (iii) that contain any information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the Code for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance. Each Grantor also hereby ratifies any and all financing statements or amendments previously filed by any Secured Party in any jurisdiction.
- (d) Each Grantor acknowledges that it is not authorized to file any financing statement or amendment or termination statement with respect to any financing statement filed in connection with this Agreement without the prior written consent of each Secured

Party affected thereby, subject to such Grantor's rights under Section 9-509(d)(2) of the Code.

- (e) Each Grantor shall permit each Secured Party or its employees, accountants, attorneys or agents, to examine and inspect any Collateral or any other property of such Grantor at any time during ordinary business hours upon reasonable notice.
- 9. <u>Secured Parties' Right to Perform Contracts, Exercise Rights, etc.</u> Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any Secured Party (a) may proceed to perform any and all of the obligations of any Grantor contained in any contract, lease, or other agreement and exercise any and all rights of any Grantor therein contained as fully as such Grantor itself could, (b) shall have the right to use any Grantor's rights under Intellectual Property Licenses in connection with the enforcement of the Secured Party's rights hereunder, including the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory and Equipment now or hereafter owned by any Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses, and (c) shall have the right to request that any Stock that is pledged hereunder be registered in the name of such Secured Party or any of its nominees.
- ach New Subsidiary of such Grantor, hereby irrevocably appoints each Secured Party as the attorney-in-fact of such Grantor and each such New Subsidiary solely for the purposes set forth in this section. In the event any Grantor or any New Subsidiary fails to execute or deliver in a timely manner any Transaction Document or other agreement, document, certificate or instrument which such Grantor or New Subsidiary now or at any time hereafter is required to execute or deliver pursuant to the terms of the Securities Purchase Agreement or any other Transaction Document, each Secured Party shall have full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor or New Subsidiary, and in the name of such Grantor, such New Subsidiary or otherwise, to execute and deliver each of the foregoing. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Secured Party shall have full authority in the place and stead of each Grantor and each New Subsidiary, and in the name of any such Grantor, any such New Subsidiary or otherwise, at such time as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, to take any action and to execute any instrument which such Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:
 - (a) to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in connection with any Collateral of such Grantor or New Subsidiary;
 - (b) to receive and open all mail addressed to such Grantor or New Subsidiary and to notify postal authorities to change the address for the delivery of mail to such Grantor or New Subsidiary to that of such Secured Party;
 - (c) to receive, indorse, and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents, Negotiable Collateral or Chattel Paper;

- (d) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings which such Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral of such Grantor or New Subsidiary or otherwise to enforce the rights of any Secured Party with respect to any of the Collateral;
- (e) to repair, alter, or supply goods, if any, necessary to fulfill in whole or in part the purchase order of any Person obligated to such Grantor or New Subsidiary in respect of any Account of such Grantor or New Subsidiary;
- (f) to use any labels, Patents, Trademarks, trade names, URLs, domain names, industrial designs, Copyrights, customer lists, advertising matter or other industrial or intellectual property rights, in advertising for sale and selling Inventory and other Collateral and to collect any amounts due under Accounts, contracts or Negotiable Collateral of such Grantor or New Subsidiary; and
- (g) such Secured Party shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Intellectual Property Licenses and, if such Secured Party shall commence any such suit, the appropriate Grantor or New Subsidiary shall, at the request of such Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by such Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.

To the extent permitted by law, each Grantor hereby ratifies, for itself and each of its New Subsidiaries, all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. Such power-of-attorney granted pursuant to this Section 10 is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated.

- 11. <u>Secured Parties May Perform</u>. If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, any Secured Party may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable expenses of such Secured Party incurred in connection therewith shall be payable, jointly and severally, by Grantors.
- 12. Secured Parties' Duties; Bailee for Perfection. The powers conferred on Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Secured Parties' respective interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon any Secured Party in favor of any Grantor or any other Secured Party to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Collateral in its actual possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, no Secured Party shall have any duty to any Grantor or any other Secured Party as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral. A Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its actual possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which such Secured Party accords its own property. Each Secured Party agrees that, with respect to any Collateral at any time or times in its possession and in which any other Secured Party has a Lien, the Secured Party in possession of any such Collateral shall be the bailee of each other Secured Party solely for purposes of perfecting (to the extent not otherwise perfected) each other Secured Party's Lien in such Collateral, provided that no Secured Party shall be obligated to obtain or retain possession of any

such Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Parties and Grantors hereby agree that any Secured Party that is in possession of any Collateral at such time as the Secured Obligations owing to such Secured Party have been paid in full may re-deliver such Collateral to the applicable Grantor or, if requested by any Secured Party prior to such re-delivery, may deliver such Collateral (unless otherwise restricted by applicable law or court order and subject in all events to the receipt of an indemnification of all liabilities arising from such delivery) to the requesting Secured Party, without recourse to or representation or warranty by the Secured Party in such possession.

- 13. <u>Collection of Accounts, General Intangibles and Negotiable Collateral</u>. At any time upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, any Secured Party may (a) notify Account Debtors of any Grantor that the Accounts, General Intangibles, Chattel Paper or Negotiable Collateral have been assigned to such Secured Party or that such Secured Party has a security interest therein, and (b) collect the Accounts, General Intangibles and Negotiable Collateral directly, and any collection costs and expenses shall constitute part of the Secured Obligations.
- Disposition of Pledged Interests by Secured Party. None of the Pledged Interests 14. existing as of the date of this Agreement are, and none of the Pledged Interests hereafter acquired on the date of acquisition thereof will be, registered or qualified under the various federal, state or other securities laws of the United States or any other jurisdiction, and disposition thereof after an Event of Default may be restricted to one or more private (instead of public) sales in view of the lack of such registration. Each Grantor understands that in connection with such disposition, any Secured Party may approach only a restricted number of potential purchasers and further understands that a sale under such circumstances may yield a lower price for the Pledged Interests than if the Pledged Interests were registered and qualified pursuant to federal, state and other securities laws and sold on the open market. Each Grantor, therefore, agrees that: (a) if a Secured Party shall, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, sell or cause the Pledged Interests or any portion thereof to be sold at a private sale, such Secured Party shall have the right to rely upon the advice and opinion of any nationally recognized brokerage or investment firm (but shall not be obligated to seek such advice and the failure to do so shall not be considered in determining the commercial reasonableness of such action) as to the best manner in which to offer the Pledged Interest or any portion thereof for sale and as to the best price reasonably obtainable at the private sale thereof; and (b) such reliance shall be conclusive evidence that such Secured Party has handled the disposition in a commercially reasonable manner.

15. <u>Voting Rights</u>.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, (i) any Secured Party may, at its option, and with 2 Business Days prior notice to any Grantor, and in addition to all rights and remedies available to Secured Parties under any other agreement, at law, in equity, or otherwise, exercise all voting rights, and all other ownership or consensual rights in respect of the Pledged Interests owned by such Grantor, but under no circumstances is any Secured Party obligated by the terms of this Agreement to exercise such rights, and (ii) if such Secured Party duly exercises its right to vote any of such Pledged Interests, each Grantor hereby appoints such Secured Party as such

Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact and IRREVOCABLE PROXY to vote such Pledged Interests in any manner that such Secured Party deems advisable for or against all matters submitted or which may be submitted to a vote of shareholders, partners or members, as the case may be. Such power-of-attorney granted pursuant to this Section 15 is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated.

- (b) For so long as any Grantor shall have the right to vote the Pledged Interests owned by it, such Grantor covenants and agrees that it will not, without the prior written consent of Secured Parties, vote or take any consensual action with respect to such Pledged Interests which would materially or adversely affect the rights of Secured Parties exercising the voting rights owned by such Grantor or the value of the Pledged Interests.
- 16. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
 - Any Secured Party may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein, in the other Transaction Documents, or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the Code, the PPSA or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor expressly agrees that, in any such event, any Secured Party without any demand, advertisement, or notice of any kind (except a notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and notices are hereby expressly waived to the maximum extent permitted by the Code or by any other applicable law), may take immediate possession of all or any portion of the Collateral and (i) require Grantors to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its own expense and upon request of such Secured Party forthwith, assemble all or part of the Collateral as directed by such Secured Party and make it available to such Secured Party at one or more locations where such Grantor regularly maintains Inventory, and (ii) without notice except as specified below, sell the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of such Secured Party's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit, and upon such other terms as such Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least 10 days notice to any Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification and specifically such notice shall constitute a reasonable "authenticated notification of disposition" within the meaning of Section 9-611 of the Code. No Secured Party shall be obligated to make any sale of Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Any Secured Party may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
 - (b) Any Secured Party may seek the appointment of a receiver, receiver-manager or keeper (a "Receiver") under the laws of Canada or any province thereof to take possession of all or any portion of the Collateral or to operate same and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, may seek the appointment of such a Receiver without

the requirement of prior notice or a hearing. Any such Receiver shall, so far as concerns responsibility for his/her acts, be deemed agent of the applicable Grantor and not any Secured Party, and no Secured Party shall be in any way responsible for any misconduct, negligence or non-feasance on the part of any such Receiver, his/her servants or employees. Subject to the provisions of the instrument appointing him/her, any such Receiver shall have power to take possession of Collateral, to preserve Collateral or its value, to carry on or concur in carrying on all or any part of the business of the applicable Grantor, and to sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of or concur in selling, leasing, licensing or otherwise disposing of Collateral. To facilitate the foregoing powers, any such Receiver may, to the exclusion of all others, including Grantors, enter upon, use and occupy all premises owned or occupied by Grantors wherein Collateral may be situated, maintain Collateral upon such premises, borrow money on a secured or unsecured basis, and use Collateral directly in carrying on Grantors' business or as security for loans or advances to enable the Receiver to carry on Grantors' business or otherwise, as such Receiver shall, in its discretion, determine. Except as may be otherwise directed by a Secured Party, all money received from time to time by such Receiver in carrying out his/her appointment shall be received in trust for and paid over to Secured Parties. Every such Receiver may, in the discretion of any Secured Party, be vested with all or any of the rights and powers of any Secured Party. Any Secured Party may, either directly or through its nominees, exercise any or all powers and rights given to a Receiver by virtue of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph.

- (c) Each Secured Party is hereby granted a license or other right to use, without liability for royalties or any other charge, each Grantor's labels, Patents, Copyrights, rights of use of any name, trade secrets, trade names, Trademarks, service marks and advertising matter, URLs, domain names, industrial designs, other industrial or intellectual property or any property of a similar nature, whether owned by any Grantor or with respect to which any Grantor has rights under license, sublicense, or other agreements (but only to the extent (i) such license, sublicense or agreement does not prohibit such use by such Secured Party and (ii) such Grantor will not be in default under such license, sublicense, or other agreement as a result of such use by such Secured Party), as it pertains to the Collateral, in preparing for sale, advertising for sale and selling any Collateral, and each Grantor's rights under all licenses and all franchise agreements shall inure to the benefit of such Secured Party.
- (d) Any cash held by any Secured Party as Collateral and all proceeds received by any Secured Party in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be applied against the Secured Obligations in the order set forth in Section 17 hereof. In the event the proceeds of Collateral are insufficient for the Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations (as defined below), each Grantor shall remain jointly and severally liable for any such deficiency.
- (e) Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that the Secured Obligations arose out of a commercial transaction, and agrees that if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing any Secured Party shall have the right to an immediate writ of possession without notice of a hearing. Without limiting any provision of Section 16(b) hereof, each

Secured Party shall have the right to the appointment of a receiver for the properties and assets of each Grantor, and each Grantor hereby consents to such rights and such appointment and hereby waives any objection such Grantor may have thereto or the right to have a bond or other security posted by any Secured Party.

- Party agrees that it will not exercise any remedy provided for under this Agreement with respect to all or any portion of the Collateral unless such Secured Party is a Permitted Secured Party (provided that the foregoing shall not prevent any Secured Party from commencing or participating in any Insolvency Proceeding or taking any action (other than with respect to the Collateral) to enforce the payment or performance of any Grantors' obligations under any of the Notes, Guaranties or other Transaction Documents). This Section 16(f) is not intended to confer any rights or benefits upon Grantors, or any of them, or any other Person except Secured Parties, and no Person (including any or all Grantors) other than Secured Parties shall have any right to enforce any of the provisions of this Section 16(f). As between Grantors, or any of them, and any Secured Party, any action that such Secured Party may take under this Agreement shall be conclusively presumed to have been authorized and approved by the other Secured Parties.
- (g) Each Secured Party may, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein, in the other Transaction Documents, or otherwise available to it under applicable law and without the requirement of notice to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (which notice is hereby expressly waived to the maximum extent permitted by the Code or any other applicable law), (i) with respect to any Grantor's Deposit Accounts in which any such Secured Party's Liens are perfected by control under Section 9-104 of the Code, instruct the bank maintaining such Deposit Account for the applicable Grantor to pay the balance of such Deposit Account to or for the benefit of such Secured Party, and (ii) with respect to any Grantor's Securities Accounts in which such Secured Party's Liens are perfected by control under Section 9-106 of the Code, instruct the securities intermediary maintaining such Securities Account for the applicable Grantor to (A) transfer any cash in such Securities Account to or for the benefit of such Secured Party, or (B) liquidate any financial assets in such Securities Account that are customarily sold on a recognized market and transfer the cash proceeds thereof to or for the benefit of such Secured Party.
- 17. Priority of Liens; Application of Proceeds of Collateral. Each Secured Party hereby acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding the time or order of the filing of any financing statement or other registration or document with respect to the Collateral and the Security Interests, or any provision of this Agreement, any other Security Document, the Code, the PPSA or other applicable law, solely as amongst the Secured Parties, the separate Security Interests of the Secured Parties shall have the same rank and priority; provided, that, the foregoing shall not apply to any Security Interest of a Secured Party that is void or voidable as a matter of law. In furtherance thereof, all proceeds of Collateral received by any Secured Party shall be applied as follows:

- (a) <u>first</u>, ratably to pay any expenses due to any of the Secured Parties (including, without limitation, the reasonable costs and expenses paid or incurred by any Secured Party to correct any default under or enforce any provision of the Transaction Documents, or after the occurrence of any Event of Default in gaining possession of, maintaining, handling, preserving, storing, shipping, selling, preparing for sale, or advertising to sell the Collateral, or any portion thereof, irrespective of whether a sale is consummated) or indemnities then due to any of the Secured Parties under the Transaction Documents, until paid in full;
- (b) <u>second</u>, ratably to pay any fees or premiums then due to any of the Secured Parties under the Transaction Documents, until paid in full;
- (c) <u>third</u>, ratably to pay interest due in respect of the Secured Obligations then due to any of the Secured Parties, until paid in full;
- (d) <u>fourth</u>, ratably to pay the principal amount of all Secured Obligations then due to any of the Secured Parties, until paid in full;
- (e) <u>fifth</u>, ratably to pay any other Secured Obligations then due to any of the Secured Parties; and
- (f) <u>sixth</u>, to Grantors or such other Person entitled thereto under applicable law.
- Remedies Cumulative. Each right, power, and remedy of any Secured Party as provided for in this Agreement or in any other Transaction Document or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every other right, power, or remedy provided for in this Agreement or in the other Transaction Documents or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise, and the exercise or beginning of the exercise by any Secured Party, of any one or more of such rights, powers, or remedies shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by such Secured Party of any or all such other rights, powers, or remedies. Each Grantor acknowledges that a breach by it of its obligations hereunder will cause irreparable harm to each Secured Party and that the remedy at law for any such breach may be inadequate. Each Grantor therefore agrees that, in the event of any breach or any threatened breach, each Secured Party shall be entitled, in addition to all other available remedies, to an injunction restraining any such breach or any such threatened breach, without the necessity of showing economic loss and without any bond or other security being required.
- Marshaling. No Secured Party shall be required to marshal any present or future collateral security (including but not limited to the Collateral) for, or other assurances of payment of, the Secured Obligations or any of them or to resort to such collateral security or other assurances of payment in any particular order, and all of its rights and remedies hereunder and in respect of such collateral security and other assurances of payment shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies, however existing or arising. To the extent that it lawfully may, each Grantor hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshaling of collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of any Secured

Party's rights and remedies under this Agreement or under any other instrument creating or evidencing any of the Secured Obligations or under which any of the Secured Obligations is outstanding or by which any of the Secured Obligations is secured or payment thereof is otherwise assured, and, to the extent that it lawfully may, each Grantor hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws.

20. Acknowledgment.

Each Secured Party hereby agrees and acknowledges that no other Secured Party has agreed to act for it as an administrative or collateral agent, and each Secured Party is and shall remain solely responsible for the attachment, perfection and priority of all Liens created by this Agreement or any other Security Document in favor of such Secured Party. No Secured Party shall have by reason of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document an agency or fiduciary relationship with any other Secured Party. No Secured Party (which term, as used in this sentence, shall include reference to each Secured Party's officers, directors, employees, attorneys, agents and affiliates and to the officers, directors, employees, attorneys and agents of such Secured Party's affiliates) shall: (i) have any duties or responsibilities except those expressly set forth in this Agreement and the other Security Documents or (ii) be required to take, initiate or conduct any enforcement action (including any litigation, foreclosure or collection proceedings hereunder or under any of the other Security Documents). Without limiting the foregoing, no Secured Party shall have any right of action whatsoever against any other Secured Party as a result of such Secured Party acting or refraining from acting hereunder or under any of the Security Documents except as a result and to the extent of losses caused by such Secured Party's actual gross negligence or willful misconduct (it being understood and agreed by each Secured Party that the delivery by any Significant Secured Party of one or more Veto Notices shall not be deemed to be or construed as gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the Secured Party delivering any such Veto Notice). No Secured Party assumes any responsibility for any failure or delay in performance or breach by any Grantor or any Secured Party of its obligations under this Agreement or any other Transaction Document. No Secured Party makes to any other Secured Party any express or implied warranty, representation or guarantee with respect to any Secured Obligations, Collateral, Transaction Document or Grantor. No Secured Party nor any of its officers, directors, employees, attorneys or agents shall be responsible to any other Secured Party or any of its officers, directors, employees, attorneys or agents for: (i) any recitals, statements, information, representations or warranties contained in any of the Transaction Documents or in any certificate or other document furnished pursuant to the terms hereof; (ii) the execution, validity, genuineness, effectiveness or enforceability of any of the Transaction Documents; (iii) the validity, genuineness, enforceability, collectability, value, sufficiency or existence of any Collateral, or the attachment, perfection or priority of any Lien therein; or (iv) the assets, liabilities, financial condition, results of operations, business, creditworthiness or legal status of any Grantor or any Account Debtor. No Secured Party nor any of its officers, directors, employees, attorneys or agents shall have any obligation to any other Secured Party to ascertain or inquire into the existence of any default or Event of Default, the observance or performance by any Grantor of any of the duties or agreements of such

Grantor under any of the Transaction Documents or the satisfaction of any conditions precedent contained in any of the Transaction Documents.

Each Secured Party hereby acknowledges and represents that it has, independently and without reliance upon any other Secured Party, and based upon such documents, information and analyses as it has deemed appropriate, made its own credit analysis of each Grantor and its own decision to enter into the Transaction Documents and to purchase the Notes and Warrants, and each Secured Party has made such inquiries concerning the Transaction Documents, the Collateral and each Grantor as such Secured Party feels necessary and appropriate, and has taken such care on its own behalf as would have been the case had it entered into the Transaction Documents without any other Secured Party. Each Secured Party hereby further acknowledges and represents that the other Secured Parties have not made any representations or warranties to it concerning any Grantor, any of the Collateral or the legality, validity, sufficiency or enforceability of any of the Transaction Documents. Each Secured Party also hereby acknowledges that it will, independently and without reliance upon the other Secured Parties, and based upon such financial statements, documents and information as it deems appropriate at the time, continue to make and rely upon its own credit decisions in taking or refraining to take any other action under this Agreement or the Transaction Documents. No Secured Party shall have any duty or responsibility to provide any other Secured Party with any notices, reports or certificates furnished to such Secured Party by any Grantor or any credit or other information concerning the affairs, financial condition, business or assets of any Grantor (or any of its affiliates) which may come into possession of such Secured Party.

21. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>.

- (a) Without limiting any obligations of Parent under the Securities Purchase Agreement, each Grantor agrees to indemnify all Secured Parties from and against all claims, lawsuits and liabilities (including attorneys' fees) arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including enforcement of this Agreement) or any other Transaction Document, except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the party seeking indemnification as determined by a final non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction. This provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents and the Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations.
- (b) Grantors, jointly and severally, shall, upon demand, pay to each Secured Party all of the costs and expenses which such Secured Party may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or, upon an Event of Default, the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral in accordance with this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of such Secured Party hereunder or (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- 22. <u>Merger, Amendments; Etc.</u> THIS AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS, REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE PARTIES SOLELY WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND THEREOF AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES. No provision of this Agreement may be amended other than by an instrument in writing signed by each Grantor and each Significant Secured Party, and any amendment to any provision of this Agreement made in conformity with the provisions of this Section 22 shall be binding on all Secured Parties, provided that no such amendment shall be effective to the extent that it (1) applies to less than all of the Secured Parties or (2) imposes any obligation or liability on any Secured Party without such Secured Party's prior written consent (which may be granted or withheld in such Secured Party's sole discretion). No waiver shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the waiving party, provided that all of the Significant Secured Parties (in a writing signed by all of the Significant Secured Parties) may waive any provision of this Agreement, and any waiver of any provision of this Agreement made in conformity with the provisions of this Section 22 shall be binding on all Secured Parties, provided that no such waiver shall be effective to the extent that it (1) applies to less than all the Secured Parties (unless a party gives a waiver as to itself only) or (2) imposes any obligation or liability on any Secured Party without such Secured Party's prior written consent (which may be granted or withheld in such Secured Party's sole discretion).

- Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder (a) shall be given in the form and manner set forth in the Securities Purchase Agreement and (b) shall be delivered, (i) in the case of notice to any Grantor, by delivery of such notice to Parent at Parent's address specified in the Securities Purchase Agreement or at such other address as shall be designated by Parent in a written notice to each of the Secured Parties in accordance with the provisions thereof, and (ii) in the case of notice to any Secured Party, by delivery of such notice to such Secured Party at its address specified in the Securities Purchase Agreement or at such other address as shall be designated by such Secured Party in a written notice to Parent and each other Secured Party in accordance with the provisions thereof.
- Separate, Continuing Security Interests; Assignments under Transaction 24. Documents. This Agreement shall create a separate, continuing security interest in the Collateral in favor of each Secured Party and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations, (b) be binding upon each of Grantors, and their respective permitted successors and permitted assigns, and (c) inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Secured Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Secured Party may, in accordance with the provisions of the Transaction Documents, assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Transaction Documents to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Secured Party herein or otherwise. Upon Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations, the Security Interests granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to Grantors or any other Person entitled thereto. At such time, each Secured Party will authorize the filing of appropriate termination statements to terminate such Security Interests. No transfer or renewal, extension, assignment, or termination of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document, or any other instrument or document executed and delivered by any Grantor to any Secured Party nor any additional loans made by any Secured Party to any Grantor, nor the taking of further security, nor

the retaking or re-delivery of the Collateral to Grantors, or any of them, by any Secured Party, nor any other act of Secured Parties, or any of them, shall release any of Grantors from any obligation, except a release or discharge executed in writing by all Secured Parties. No Secured Party shall by any act, delay, omission or otherwise, be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder, unless such waiver is in writing and signed by such Secured Party and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by any Secured Party of any right or remedy on any occasion shall not be construed as a bar to the exercise of any such right or remedy which such Secured Party would otherwise have had on any other occasion.

25. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Service of Process; Jury Trial. All questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdictions other than the State of New York. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in The City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or that the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper; provided, however, any suit seeking enforcement against any Collateral or other property may be brought, at any Secured Party's option, in the courts of any jurisdiction where such Secured Party elects to bring such action or where such Collateral or other property may be found. Each party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or proceeding by mailing a copy thereof to such party at the address for such notices to it under this Agreement and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Grantor other than Parent hereby irrevocably appoints Parent as such Grantor's agent for purposes of receiving and accepting any service of process hereunder or under any of the other Security Documents. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law. EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO, AND AGREES NOT TO REQUEST, A JURY TRIAL FOR THE ADJUDICATION OF ANY DISPUTE HEREUNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

26. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver

an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Agreement. The foregoing shall apply to each other Security Document *mutatis mutandis*.

- (b) Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof in that jurisdiction or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (c) Headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be used in connection with the interpretation of any provision hereof.
- (d) The pronouns used herein shall include, when appropriate, either gender and both singular and plural, and the grammatical construction of sentences shall conform thereto
- (e) The language used in this Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party. For clarification purposes, the Recitals are part of this Agreement. Notwithstanding any references to "Secured Parties" herein, Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. ("Iroquois") and the Company acknowledge and agree that Iroquois is the only Secured Party that is a party hereto as of the date of this Agreement.
- (f) Unless the context of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Agreement or any other Transaction Document refer to this Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Agreement or in any other Transaction Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). "Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations" shall mean the indefeasible payment in full in cash and discharge, or other satisfaction in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents and discharge, of all Secured Obligations in full. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's permitted successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Transaction Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein.

Occuments are in United States Dollars ("U.S. Dollars"), and all amounts owing under this Agreement and all other Transaction Documents shall be paid in U.S. Dollars. All amounts denominated in other currencies shall be converted into the U.S. Dollar equivalent amount in accordance with the Exchange Rate on the date of calculation. "Exchange Rate" means, in relation to any amount of currency to be converted into U.S. Dollars pursuant to this Agreement, the U.S. Dollar exchange rate as published in the Wall Street Journal on the relevant date of calculation.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto have executed this Agreement by and through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first above written.

| corporation | | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| | | |
| By: | | · -··· |
| Name: <u>Ed</u> | | |
| Title: CE | <u>U</u> | |
| CONVER' | TED ORGANICS OF CA | LIFORN |
| | ifornia limited liability con | |
| | | are the same and the same of t |
| D.,, | 2/ | |
| By: <u> </u> | lubaro) J. Gildea | |
| | inager | |
| | | |
| CONVER' | ΓED ORGANICS OF WO | OODBRI |
| TTO - NI- | | |
| LLC, a Ne | w Jersey limited liability co | эшрану |
| LLC, a Ne | w Jersey limited liability co | эшрапу |
| | w Texesy limited liability co | ompany |
| Ву: | | ompany |
| By: Name:_Ed | ward J. Gildea | ompany ——— |
| By: | ward J. Gildea anager | |
| By: | ward J. Gildea anager TED ORGANICS OF MI | SSISSIPI |
| By: | ward J. Gildea anager | SSISSIPI |
| By: | ward J. Gildea anager TED ORGANICS OF MI | SSISSIPI |
| By: | ward J. Gildea anager TED ORGANICS OF MI | SSISSIPI |
| By: | TED ORGANICS OF MISSISSIPPILITATED LIBERTY CO. | SSISSIPI |
| By: | TED ORGANICS OF MISSISSIPPILITATED LIBERTY CO. | SSISSIPI |
| By: | ward J. Gilden anager TED ORGANICS OF Mississippiplimited liability co | SSISSIPI |
| By: | TED ORGANICS OF MISSISSIPPILITATED LIBERTY CO. | SSISSIPI |
| By: | ward J. Gilden anager TED ORGANICS OF Mississippiplimited liability co | SSISSIPI |

SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANTORS:

| TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS, LLC, a Massachusett limited liability eon pary |
|--|
| minted many teorificant |
| By: |
| Name: Edward S. Gildea Title: <u>Manager</u> |
| V |
| GOLOCALPRODUCERI, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company |
| |
| Ву: |
| Name: Edward Y. Gildea Title: Manager |
| 0 |
| PHARMASPHERE, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company |
| By: William A. Gildea Title: Sole Marager |
| PHARMASPHERE WORCESTER, LLC, a |
| Massachusetts limited liability company |
| By: William A. Gildea Title: Sole Manager |
| TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS CANADA INC., a |
| corporation existing pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act |
| Corporations 1301 |
| By: William A. Gilden Title: Director |

SECURED PARTIES:

IROQUOIS MASTER FUND LTD.

By: Joshua Silverman, Authorized Signatory

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Inoquois Capital REEL: 004541 FRAME: 0645

SCHEDULE 1

COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS

None.

COPYRIGHTS

None.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

- 1) Software license agreements associated with commercially available off-the-shelf software.
- 2) Converted Organics as licensee:

| Licensor | Scope of License | Date |
|----------------------|--|-----------|
| Heartland Technology | | |
| Partners, LLC | Exclusive rights to LM-HT process in North America | 3/23/2010 |

3) Converted Organics as licensor:

| Licensee | Scope of License | Date |
|---------------------------|---|-----------|
| | Exclusive rights to grow medicinal herbs for drug & | |
| PharmaSphere, LLC | pharmaceutical industry | 6/4/2007 |
| Squamish Nation | License (BC, Canada) | 8/11/2008 |
| Stefaniuk Group | License (ONT, Canada) | 3/3/2010 |
| New York Vertical Farming | License (NY) | 3/29/2010 |
| Urban Agriculture Corp. | License (MA w/ROFR for NJ, PA, CA) | 5/5/2010 |
| GoLocalProduceRI, LLC | License (RI) | |

PATENTS

List of US/Foreign Counterpart Applications for Converted Organics

U.S.

1. U.S. Patent 5,567,325

FOREIGN

Canadian S.N. 2,178,706

List of US/Foreign Counterpart Applications for TerraSphere Based on The First Three-Generation Technology

U.S.

1. U.S. Patent 7,415,796 (Our Case: US 1425/05)

2. U.S. Patent 7,533,493

(Our Case: US 1487/07 - 1st CIP)

3. U.S. Patent 7,559,173

(Our Case: US 1487A/07 - 2nd CIP)

FOREIGN

Canadian S.N. 2,499,512 - Filed: March 7, 2005

Status: Pending

(Our Case: CA 1426/05(CA))

Canadian S.N. 2,599,694 - Filed: March 7, 2006

Status: Pending

(Our Case: PCT 1494/07(CA))

European S.N. 06737160.9

Status: Pending

(Our Case: PCT 1495/07(EP))

Chinese S.N. 200680006821.X

Status: Pending

(Our Case: PCT 1497/07(CN))

Hong Kong S.N. 08105948.4

Status: Pending

(Our Case: PCT 1511/08 (HK))

Japanese S.N. 2008-500809

Status: Pending

(Our Case: PCT 1496/07 (JP))

International App. PCT/US2008/006416 -

Filed: May 20, 2008 Status: Abandoned

(Our Case: PCT 1510/08)

List of US/Foreign Counterpart Applications for TerraSphere Based on 4th Generation Technology

U.S.

1. U.S. Patent 7,818,917B2 (Our Case: US 1523/09)

2. U.S. S.N. 12/926,059 – Filed: Oct. 25, 2010 Continuation of U.S. Patent 7,818,917B2

Status: Pending

(Our Case: US 1523A/10)

FOREIGN

Canadian S.N. 2,659,658 - Filed: March 23, 2009

Status: Pending

(Our Case: US 1524/09(CA))

International App. PCT/US2010/000704 -

Filed: March 9, 2010

Status: Pending

PCT National Phases Due: Sept. 23, 2011

(Our Case: PCT 1545/10)

OTHER

1. U.S. Provisional S.N. 61/344,673 – Filed: September 9, 2010

VERTICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GROWING PLANTS

Status: Pending

(Our Case: US 1554/10Prov.)

SECURITY AGREEMENT

PLEDGED COMPANIES

Pledged Interest/Companies:

| Grantor | Pledged Interest |
|---|--|
| Converted Organics Inc. | Owns 100% of Converted Organics of California, LLC |
| | Owns 100% of Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC |
| | Owns 100% of Converted Organics of Mississippi, LLC |
| | Owns 100% of Converted Organics of TerraSphere Inc. |
| | Owns 83.34% of Converted Organics of GoLocalProduceRI, LLC |
| Converted Organics of California, LLC | N/A |
| Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC | N/A |
| Converted Organics of Mississippi, LLC | N/A |
| TerraSphere Inc. | Owns 95% of TerraSphere Systems, LLC |
| TerraSphere Systems, LLC | Owns 100% of PharmaSphere, LLC |
| LLC | Owns 85% of TerraSphere Systems Canada Inc. |
| TerraSphere Systems Canada Inc. | N/A |
| GoLocalProduceRI, LLC | N/A |
| PharmaSphere, LLC | Owns 99% of PharmaSphere Worcester, LLC |
| PharmaSphere Worcester, LLC | N/A |

TRADEMARKS

| Word Mark | Serial Number | Registration Number | Owner |
|------------|---------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| HTLC | 78227671 | 3090909 | Converted Organics Inc |
| BIOLIZER | 76172163 | 2580190 | Converted Organics Inc |
| SOIL START | 75732789 | 2601654 | Converted Organics Inc |
| BIOLIZER | 75389758 | 2263702 | Converted Organics Inc |

Effective July 9, 2008, Converted Organics Inc. acquired from Waste Recovery Industries, LLC ("WRI") all of WRI's right, title and interest to certain trademark registrations s as set forth in Assignment of Trademarks attached hereto.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Waste Recovery Industries, LLC, a limited liability corporation, P. O. Box 4664, Paso Robles, California 93447-4664 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), was the owner of the trademark registrations identified in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Converted Organics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having the business address of 7A Commercial Wharf West, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee its entire right and title to and interest in said trademark registrations identified in Schedule A, and the goodwill of the business associated with the mark and the registration thereof.

Executed at Salinas, California, this 9th day of July, 2008.

PETER J. TOWNSLEY

State of California) ss.
County of Monterey)

On July 9, 2008, before me, Janice M. Thorup, Notary Public, personally appeared Peter J. Townsley, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

eming Thorne

Signature

AMACE IN. RICHARD
COTTENBRION & 1623446
NORWY PARTIC - CONTONNO
MOVEMBY COUNTY
My Corrent Baston Jon 20, 2010

Assignment Signature Page 2 of 2

| Executed | i at | BOSTON | (city), | MA | (state), this |
|---------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| 15th day of | אומר | , 2008. | _ | | |
| | ı | | 0 | verted Organics | (Form) |
| | | | Con | verted Olganics | , me. |
| | | | | <i>:///.</i> | `\\\\`\ |
| | | | 2 | (Me) | |
| | | | By: | | |
| COMMONWEALT | H | | Title | e: | |
| COMMONWEALT STATE OF M | ass ac | CHUSETTS ? | | | |
| COUNTY OF § | | | | _ | |
| On this | 15th | day of July | . 2008, Ed | ward J.G | personally o executed the within and |
| appeared before | me, kn | own to me to be | the individual n | amed above who | o executed the within and |
| foregoing instru | ument. a | and acknowledg | ed that he signer | i the same as n | is free and voluntary act |
| and deed, for th | ie uses a | nd purposes the | ichi memoneu. | | |
| | | | | _ | |
| | | | (| Maryc | · Butell |
| | | | Not | arv Publid I | |
| | | | Му | commission exp | pires 4/30/2015 |
| LEJ:mmw | | | | | |
| ٧٧ ١١١١١١ ، لونسان | | | | | |

LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS^{FLIC} 1420 Fifth Avenue

MARY C. BUTLER
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
April 30, 2015

Suite 2800 Seattle, Washington 98101 206.682.8100

-2-

VTHR\15592250.DOC

CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS PLACE

1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800 Scattle, Washington 98101-2347 Telephone: (206) 682-8100 Fax: (206) 224-0779

| April 17, 2008 | | | | | | SCHI | SCHEDULE A |
|---|--|------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|--|--|
| Samue accurrent memorane Client Ref./ COJK Ref./ Status | Status Status Status | Country/ Country/ Intl | Appl. No./ Date Filed | Reg. No./ Reg. Date | Appl. No./ Reg. No./ Reg. No./ Goods and Services Appl. No./ Reg. No./ Reg. No./ Reg. No./ Date Goods and Services Date Filed Date Filed Date Filed Date Filed Action A | ACTION ACTION | Date (american production of the control of the con |
| Pegistered Registered | STATE SHOLIZER LEI BIOLIZER LEI DME | Argentine 1C1 | A CANADA | 1.892.050 | Fettilizer for egricultural and domostic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 04/23/2012 |
| VTHR-2-0026385 Registered | LEJ BIOLIZER LEJ DMG | Australia IC1 | 871.104 03/30/2001 | 871104 12/17/2601 | Chemicals used in agriculture, horticulture and forestry, fertilizers for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 09/30/2010 |
| VTHR-2-0026386 Registered | LEJ BYOLIZER LEJ DME | Brazil IC1 | 823941728 05/25/2001 | 823941728 04/17/2007 | Fertifizer for agricultural and domostic use. | Renoval Begin Renoval End | 10/17/2016 |
| VTHR-2-0018731 Registered | LEJ BIOLZZER LEJ DME | Centrale | 878,248 05/13/1998 | 520,361 12/07/1999 | Pertilizer, Based on USSN 75/389,738, filed 11/13/97. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 06/07/2014 |
| VTHR-2-0026387 Registered | LEJ BIOLIZER LEJ DMB | Chile | 531.941 06/19/2001 | 633.006 07/09/2002 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 12/14/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026388 Registered | LEJ BIOLIZER LBJ DMB | China | 2001047424 | 2019236 08/21/2004 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 02/20/2014 |
| VTHR-2-0026050 Registered | LEJ BIOLIZER LEJ DME | Community ICI | 2035160 01/11/2001 | 2035160 05/24/2002 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 07/11/2010 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004541 FRAME: 0655

Page 1

| Cilent Ref./ COJK Ref./ Status | Mark/ Atty Owner | % Net | Country/ Intl Class | Appl. No./ Date Filed | Reg. No./ Reg. Date | | Action | Date |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|---|---------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------------|
| WITH 2-0026389 Registered | E E E | виосъеменическите пременит в ВОСЕСЕЯ ПОСЕСНИТЕ В ГОСЕСНИТЕ В ГОС | restatienserene India ICI | 1000768 04/02/2001 | 1000768 05/20/2006 | and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 10/02/2010 04/02/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026392 Registered | LEJ BIO | BIOLIZER | Malayzia IC1 | 2001/05826 05/10/2001 | 01005826 12/02/2003 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 11/10/2010 |
| VTHR-2-0018732 Registered | OME HELD | BIOLIZER | Maxieo IC1 | 332458 05/13/1998 | 626,661 09/30/1999 | Fertilizer. Based on USSN 75/389,738, filed 11/13/97. | Renowal End Renowal Begin | 05/13/2008 |
| VTHR-2-0026393 Registered | LEJ BIO | BIOLIZER | Singapore IC1 | T01/04586Z 03/30/2001 | T01/04586Z 03/30/2001 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 03/30/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026391 Registered | LEJ BIO | BIOLIZER | South Korea IC1 | 2091-13475 03/30/2001 | 530710 09/23/2002 | Mixed organic fertilizer, mixed inorganic fertilizer, mixed fertilizer, and thermophilically digested waste including organic matter. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 03/23/2012 |
| VTHR-2-0026394 Registered | DWE DWE | BIOLIZER | Taiwan | 90012156 04/01/2001 | 993687 04/16/2002 | Feetilize: for agricultural and domestic use. | Renowal Begin Renowal End | 10/16/2011 |
| VTHR.2-0017599 Registered | LEJ BIC LEJ PAS V3 | BIOLIZER V3 Holdings, LLC | USA | 75/389,758 11/13/1997 | 2,263,702 07/20/1999 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin 6 Month Renewal End Renewal End | 01/20/2008 |
| VTFR-2-0026395 Registered | DWE BWG | BIOLIZER | Venezuela ICI | 5779/01 04/06/2001 | P238714 06/28/2002 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 12/28/2011 |
| VTHR.2-0026584 Registered | LEU BIC | BIOLIZER & Design | Argentina (C.) | 2.336.938 05/02/2001 | 1.892.050 | Patilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Besed on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renoval Begin Renoval End | 04/23/2012 |
| VTHR-2-0026585 Registered | LEI BIC | BIOLIZER & Design | Australia IC1 | 874255 05/01/2001 | 874255 10/29/2001 | Chemiesls used in agriculture, horticulture and forcetry, fertilizers for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/2/400. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 11/01/2010 |

STD2d

| Client Ref./ COJK Ref./ | reessienser | Mark | Country/ Intl Class | Appl. No./ Date Filed | Reg. No./ Reg. Date | Reg. No./ Reg. Date Goods and Services | Action | Date |
|--|-------------------|---|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| rational control of the control of t | LEI LEI DME | 8 | ranzanarananan Brazil ICI | \$23941698 05/25/2001 | \$23941698 04/17/2007 | Perfilter for egricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN Renewal Begin 10/17/2016 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. Renewal End 04/17/2017 | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 10/17/2016 |
| VIHR-2-0026587 Registered | SEE | BIOLIZER & Design | Canada | 1,106,242 06/15/2001 | 582,397 05/27/2003 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/2/100. | Renowal Begin Renowal End | 11/27/2017 05/27/2018 |
| VTHR-2-0026588 Registered | SEE | BIOLIZER & Design | Chile IC1 | \$29070 0\$/2\$/2001 | 621.074 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 08/04/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026589 Registered | SME EE | BIOLIZSR & Dwign | China IC1 | 200107507 6 05/09/2001 | 1806157 07/07/2002 | Fertilizes for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 01/07/2012 |
| VTHR-2-0026590 Registered | REE | BIOLIZER & Design | Community IC1 | 219%02 05/01/2001 | 2199602 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 11/01/2010 |
| VTHR.2-0026591 Registered | B E E | BIOLZER & Design | India ICI | 1007247 05/03/2001 | 1007247 05/03/2001 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 11/03/2010 |
| VTHR-2-0026592 Registered | SEE | BIOLZER & Dwign | Japan IC1 | 2001-4092 9 05/07/2001 | 4566387 05/10/2002 | Fettliter for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 11/10/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026594 Registered | REE | BIOLIZER & Design | Malayaid ICI | 2001/1522 8 11/27/2001 | 010 15 22 8 11 <i>/27/2</i> 001 | Fertilizer for agricultural, and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 05/27/2011 |
| VTHR-2-0026596 Registered | SEE | BIOLIZER & Design | Singapore IC1 | T01/061582 05/03/2001 | T01-06158Z 11/27/2000 | Fertiliter for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin Renewal End | 05/27/2010 |
| VTHR-2-0026593 Registered | BEE | BIOLIZER & Design ; V3 Holdings, LLC | South Kores IC1 | 40-2001-19026 05/03/2001 | 0550125 | Mixed organio fertilizer, mixed incrganio fertilizer, mixed fertilizer, thermophilisally digested waste including organio matter. | Renoval Begin Renoval End | 12/04/2012 06/04/2013 |
| VTHR-2-0026597 Registered | E I I I | BIOLIZER & Design | Tsiwan ICI | 9001 <i>7</i> 232 05/04/2001 | 1001289 | Fettilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 75/172,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin | 10/16/2011 |

STD2d

Page 3

| End End End Begin Renewal End End End End End End End End Controllinate of ion Received? I, 15 Declaration Section 8, 15 on End Lend End End Lend Lend Lend End End End End End End End End End | ilient Ref./ OJK Ref./ tatus | <u>A</u> | Mark/ Owner | Country/ Intl Class | Appl. No./ Date Filed | Reg. No./ Reg. Date | Client Ref./ Mark/ Int Appl. No./ Reg. No./ COUR Ref./ Atty Owner Class Date Filed Reg. Date Goods and Services Action Date | Action | Date |
|--|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|--|--|------------|
| LE BIOLIZER & Design Venezola 749701 11,112002 10,172,163 1041 177700. Renewal Engine Procession Venezola Vene | ecretor amprendad attaches, spaniscos | | | | ACH CHICKNESS DAY TOX LCC THILLS | | SECTION TO SECTION ASSOCIATED LINES OF THE PARTY OF THE CASE ACTUAL CONTRACTOR OF THE CASE | Renewal End | 04/15/2012 |
| LED ROLLERR in Katakam Lapan 2003-15917 4722003 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Section 8, 13 Deskration PAS V3 Holdings, LLC 11/272000 66/11/2002 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Section 8, 13 Deskration Reserval Begin 6 Mortile Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR in Katakam Lapan 2003-15917 4722003 11/10/2003 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Reserval Begin Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR in Katakam Lapan 2003-15917 4722003 11/10/2003 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Reserval Begin Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR in Katakam Lapan 2003-15917 4722003 11/10/2003 Fertilizer for an an alterial & Gelberri, daign for other of Reserval Begin Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR in Katakam Reserval Begin Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR in Katakam Reserval Begin Reserval Begin Reserval Begin LED ROLLERR Reserval Begin Reserva | THR.2-0026598 | 国国 | BIOLIZER & Design | Venezuela | 7492/01 | P240369 11/11/2002 | Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Based on USSN 76/12,163, filed 11/27/00. | Renewal Begin | 05/11/2012 |
| LEJ BIOLEER in Kaiakana USA 70172,103 2,385,130 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Section 8, 13 Doubstration End Page P | | DME | | į | | | | Renewal End | 11/11/2012 |
| PAS VA Holdings, LLC | 7HR-2-0025522 | 33 | BIOLIZER and Design | USA | 76/172,163 | 2,580,190 | 1 | Section 8, 15 Declaration | 06/11/2008 |
| LE] BICLIZER in Kratakens Lippan 2002-15917 4723603 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Renewal End LE] BICLIZER in Kratakens Lippan 2002-15917 11/072003 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Renewal End LE] HTLC Clarada 1.278,478 11/072003 Fertilizer for agricultural and domentic use. Renewal Begin LE] HTLC LISA 78,272,671 10,000,000 Clarada Clarada Clarada Clarada LIVA 2000 Clarada | | PAS | V3 Holdings, LLC | į | | | | Renowal Begin | 06/11/2011 |
| LE BEOLEER in Katakans Ispan 2003-15917 472,9903 Pertitizer for agricultural and domentio use. Renewal Engin | | | | | | | | 6 Month Renewal End | 12/11/2011 |
| LE BFOLIZER in Katakans Lipsa 2003-13917 4721903 Fertilizer for agricultural and domestic use. Renewal End | | | | | | | | Renewal End | 06/11/2012 |
| LE HTLC | THR-2-0029249 | B E | BIOLIZER in Katakana | Japan | 2003-15917 | 4724903 | Fettlizer for agricultural and domestic use. | Renowal Begin | 05/07/2013 |
| LE HTLC | | DME | | <u> </u> | | | | Renewal End | 11/07/2013 |
| Period P | THR-2-0032979 | E | нпс | Canada | 1,278,478 | TMA677,105 | 1 | Renewal Begin | 05/16/2021 |
| HILC USA 78/227,671 3,090,909 GCI) Agricultural and domestic fertilizers; (CMO) Curtom Registration Recursion of fertilizers; (CMO) Curtom Registration Recursion of Section 8, 13 Declaration Section 8, 13 Decla | parensigo. | DME | | | | | fertifizer compounds. | Renewal End | 11/16/2021 |
| Section 8, 13 Declaration | /THR.2-0029336 (egistered | EE | HTLC | USA | 78/227,671 03/19/2003 | 3,090,909 | ĺ | Corrected Certificate of Registration Received? | 08/22/2007 |
| LEJ SOLL START Community Coll START Coll Start | | 3 | vs ricelangs, Elec | 1040 | | | | Section 8, 15 Declaration Begin | 05/09/2011 |
| LEJ SOLL START Community 2040822 Fertilizer. Renewal Begin Renewal End | | | | | | | | 6 Month Section 8, 15 Declaration End | 11/09/2011 |
| LEJ SOLL START Community 2040822 Fertilizer. Renewal Begin Renew | | | | | | | | Section 8, 15 Declaration End | 05/09/2012 |
| LEJ SOLL START Community 2040822 Pertilizer. Renewal End Renewal End | | | | | | | | Renewal Begin | 05/09/2015 |
| LEJ SOLL START Community 2040822 Fertilizer. Renewal End | | | | | | | | 6 Month Renewal End | 11/09/2015 |
| LEJ SOIL START Community 2040822 Pertilizer. Renewal Begin Renewal Begin Community 2040822 Pertilizer. Renewal Begin Renewal End Renewal End Renewal End Community USA 75/732,789 2,601,654 Pertilizer. Souton 8, 15 Decolaration End En | | | | | | | | Renewal End | 05/09/2016 |
| DME Renewal End LEJ SOLL START USA 75/732,789 2,601,654 Pertilizer. Section 8, 15 Decolaration LEJ LOL START 06/21/1999 07/30/2002 End End | VTHR-2-0026051 | 38 | SOL START | Community | 2040822 | 2040822 | Fetilizer. | Renewal Begin | 07/11/2010 |
| LEJ SOLL START USA 75/732,789 2,601,654 Pertilizer. Seculon 8, 15 Declaration Edd 07/30/2002 End End | Kegakacu | DIME | | 2 | | | | Renewal End | 01/11/2011 |
| 3 | VTHR-2-0020912 Registered | 国图 | SOIL START | USA | 75/732,789 06/21/1999 | 2,601,654 | Pettiizer. | Section 8, 15 Declaration End | 07/30/2008 |

STD2d

| Date жиет-ж.елетелек-гин 07/30/2011 | 01/30/2012 | 07/30/2012 |
|---|---------------------|-------------|
| Action Removal Begin | 6 Month Renewal End | Renewal End |
| Country/ COJK Ref./ Mark Intl Appl. No./ Reg. No./ COJK Ref./ Atty Owner Class Date Filed Goods and Services Status Status Removal measurement removement | | |
| Reg. No./ Reg. Date | | |
| Appl. No./ Date Filed | | |
| Country/ Intt Class | | |
| Mark Atty Owner Augerrangementen | | |
| Client Ref./ COJK Ref./ Status | | |

The information contained in this status report is privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of V3 Holdings, LLC. This information is continually updated in the records at Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness and may be subject to change at any time. Comments, questions or changes should be directed to Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness.

STD2d

REAL PROPERTY

Owned Real Property

None.

Leased Real Property

Three offices:

- 7A Commercial Wharf, Boston, MA 02110
- 137A Lewis Wharf, Boston, MA 02110
- 31677 Johnson Canyon Road, Gonzales, CA 93926

LIST OF UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FILING JURISDICTIONS

| <u>Grantor</u> | Domicile Jurisdictions |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Converted Organics Inc. | DE |
| Converted Organics of California, LLC | CA |
| Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC | NJ |
| Converted Organics of Mississippi, LLC | MS |
| TerraSphere Inc. | DE |
| TerraSphere Systems, LLC | MA |
| TerraSphere Systems Canada Inc. | Canada |
| GoLocalProduceRI, LLC | RI |
| PharmaSphere, LLC | MA |
| PharmaSphere of Worcester, LLC | MA |

DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS AND SECURITIES ACCOUNTS

Deposit Accounts

See attached spreadsheet

Securities Accounts

Chardan (zero balance)

| Name Terrasphere Systems LLC Terrasphere Systems LLC Terrasphere Systems Canada Inc | Bank Citizens Savings Bank Citizens Savings Bank Vancity | A/C Type Checking Money Market Checking | <u>A/C No.</u> |
|---|--|---|----------------|
| Pharmasphere, LLC Pharmasphere Worcester LLC | Citizens Savings Bank US Bank | Checking Money Market | |
| Converted Organics Inc Converted Organics Inc Converted Organics Inc Converted Organics Inc | Citizens Savings Bank Citizens Savings Bank Citizens Savings Bank Bank of America | Checking Money Market Payroll Money Market | |
| Converted Organics of California, LLC | Bank of America | Checking | |
| Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC | Bank of America | Checking | |
| GoLocalProduceRI, LLC GoLocalProduceRI, LLC | Bank Rhode Island Citizens Savings Bank | Checking Checking | |

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Copyright Security Agreement") is made this [___] day of April 2011, by the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), in favor of the Secured Parties under and as defined in the below-described Security Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, collectively, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and among Converted Organics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and each of the Secured Parties, Parent has agreed to sell, and each of the Secured Parties have each agreed to purchase, severally and not jointly, certain Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce each of the Secured Parties to purchase, severally and not jointly, the Notes and Warrants as provided for in the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantors have executed and delivered to each of the Secured Parties that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to each of the Secured Parties this Copyright Security Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to each Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "**Copyright Collateral**"):
- (a) all of each Grantor's Copyrights and Copyright Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on **Schedule I** hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and

2

- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Copyright Security Agreement and the Security Interests created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Copyright Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Parties, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Copyright Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Parties with respect to their respective security interests in the Copyright Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. To the extent required under the Security Agreement, Grantors shall give Secured Parties prompt notice in writing of any additional copyright registrations or applications therefor after the date hereof. Grantors hereby authorize Secured Parties unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any future registered copyrights or applications therefor of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Copyright Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from any Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on **Schedule I**.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Copyright Security Agreement may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof. In proving this Copyright Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought.
- 7. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>. Unless the context of this Copyright Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Copyright Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document refer to this Copyright Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be, as a

whole and not to any particular provision of this Copyright Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Copyright Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Copyright Security Agreement or in any other Transaction Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's permitted successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Transaction Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein. The language used in this Copyright Security Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party. For clarification purposes, the Recitals are part of this Copyright Security Agreement.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Copyright Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

| GRANTORS: | CONVERTED ORGANICS INC. , a Delaware corporation | |
|-----------|---|--|
| | By: Name: Title: | |
| | [SUBSIDIARIES] | |

COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE I

TO

COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

| Grantor | Country | Copyright | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---------|---------|-----------|------------------|----------------------|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Copyright Licenses

EXHIBIT B

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this [___] day of April 2011, by the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), in favor of the Secured Parties under and as defined in the below-described Security Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, collectively, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and among Converted Organics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and each of the Secured Parties, Parent has agreed to sell, and each of the Secured Parties have each agreed to purchase, severally and not jointly, certain Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce each of the Secured Parties to purchase, severally and not jointly, the Notes and Warrants as provided for in the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantors have executed and delivered to each of the Secured Parties that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to each of the Secured Parties this Patent Security Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to each Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):
 - (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on **Schedule I** hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and

- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interests created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Parties, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Parties with respect to their respective security interests in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. To the extent required under the Security Agreement, Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Parties with respect to any such new patent rights. Without limiting each Grantor's obligations under this Section 5, Grantors hereby authorize Secured Parties unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending **Schedule I** to include any such new patent rights of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend **Schedule I** shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from any Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on **Schedule I**.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought.

2

CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document refer to this Patent Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement or in any other Transaction Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's permitted successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Transaction Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein. The language used in this Patent Security Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party. For clarification purposes, the Recitals are part of this Patent Security Agreement.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

| GRANTORS: | CONVERTED ORGANICS INC. , a Delaware corporation |
|-----------|---|
| | By: Name: Title: |
| | [SUBSIDIARIES] |

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this [___] day of April 2011, by the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), in favor of the Secured Parties under and as defined in the below-described Security Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, collectively, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and among Converted Organics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and each of the Secured Parties, Parent has agreed to sell, and each of the Secured Parties have each agreed to purchase, severally and not jointly, certain Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce each of the Secured Parties to purchase, severally and not jointly, the Notes and Warrants as provided for in the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantors have executed and delivered to each of the Secured Parties that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to each of the Secured Parties this Trademark Security Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to each Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "**Trademark Collateral**"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on **Schedule I** hereto;
 - (b) all goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing;

- (c) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (d) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (e) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interests created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Secured Parties, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Parties with respect to their respective security interests in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. To the extent required under the Security Agreement, Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Parties with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting each Grantor's obligations under this Section 5, Grantors hereby authorize Secured Parties unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from any Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such

2

signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof. In proving this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought.

7. CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Transaction Document refer to this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Trademark Security Agreement or in any other Transaction Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's permitted successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Transaction Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein. The language used in this Trademark Security Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party. For clarification purposes, the Recitals are part of this Trademark Security Agreement.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

| GRANTORS: | CONVERTED ORGANICS INC. , a Delawa corporation | |
|------------------|---|--|
| | By: Name: Title: | |
| | [SUBSIDIARIES] | |

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

| Grantor | Country | Mark | Application/ Registration No. | App/Reg Date |
|---------|---------|------|----------------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Trade Names

Common Law Trademarks

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

Trademark Licenses

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF GUARANTY

See attached.

GUARANTY

This Guaranty (the "Guaranty") is made this ____ day of April 2011, by such guarantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Guarantors," and each, individually, a "Guarantor"), in favor of Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (together with its successors, assigns, endorsees and transferees, "Buyer").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of April 1, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Securities Purchase Agreement") by and among Converted Organics Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Buyer and each of the other investors listed on the Schedule of Buyers attached thereto (together with Buyer, "Buyers"), Parent has agreed to sell, and Buyers have each agreed to purchase, severally and not jointly, certain Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, each Guarantor is a direct or indirect wholly-owned Subsidiary of Parent and will receive direct and substantial benefits from the purchase by Buyers of the Notes and Warrants; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Buyers to purchase, severally and not jointly, the Notes and Warrants as provided for in the Securities Purchase Agreement, Guarantors have agreed to jointly and severally guaranty all of Parent's obligations under and with respect to the Notes, the Securities Purchase Agreement and the other Transaction Documents; and

WHEREAS, in connection herewith, Guarantors, Parent and Buyers have entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of April _____, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Guarantors and Parent (Guarantors and Parent, collectively, "Obligors" and each, individually, an "Obligor") have granted each of the Buyers continuing security interests in all assets of each Obligor, as more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the recitals made above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each Guarantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Guaranteed Obligations</u>. Guarantors jointly and severally hereby irrevocably and unconditionally guaranty to Buyer the due and punctual Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations (as defined below). "**Guaranteed Obligations**" means, collectively, all of the

present and future payment and performance obligations of each Obligor arising under the Securities Purchase Agreement, any and all Notes payable to Buyer, the Security Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses and any interest, fees, or expenses that accrue after the filing of an Insolvency Proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in whole or in part as a claim in any Insolvency Proceeding.

- 3. <u>Guarantors' Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Guarantor represents and warrants to Buyer that such Guarantor expects to derive substantial benefits from the purchase by Buyers of the Notes and Warrants and the other transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Transaction Documents. Buyer may rely conclusively on a continuing warranty, hereby made, that such Guarantor continues to be benefited by this Guaranty and Buyer shall have no duty to inquire into or confirm the receipt of any such benefits, and this Guaranty shall be effective and enforceable by Buyer without regard to the receipt, nature or value of any such benefits.
- <u>Unconditional Nature</u>. No act or thing need occur to establish any Guarantor's 4. liability hereunder, and no act or thing, except Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations (as defined below), shall in any way exonerate any Guarantor hereunder or modify, reduce, limit or release any Guarantor's liability hereunder. This is an absolute, unconditional and continuing guaranty of payment of the Guaranteed Obligations and shall continue to be in force and be binding upon each Guarantor until Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations. Each Guarantor agrees that this Guaranty is a guaranty of Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations and not of collection, and that its obligations under this Guaranty shall be primary, absolute and unconditional. In addition to the terms set forth herein, it is expressly understood and agreed that, if, at maturity and at any time during the continuance of an Event of Default, the outstanding amount of the Guaranteed Obligations under the Transaction Documents (including, without limitation, all accrued interest thereon, all accrued late charges thereon and all premiums due in respect thereof) is declared to be immediately due and payable, then Guarantors shall, upon notice of such acceleration, without further demand, pay to Buyer the entire outstanding Guaranteed Obligations due and owing to Buyer.
- 5. <u>Subrogation</u>. No Guarantor will exercise or enforce any right of contribution, reimbursement, recourse or subrogation available to such Guarantor as to any of the Guaranteed Obligations, or against any Person liable therefor, or as to any collateral security therefor, unless and until Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations.
- 6. <u>Enforcement Expenses</u>. Each Guarantor shall pay or reimburse Buyer for all costs, expenses and attorneys' fees paid or incurred by Buyer in endeavoring to collect and enforce the Guaranteed Obligations and in enforcing this Guaranty.
- 7. Obligations Absolute. Each Guarantor agrees that its obligations hereunder are irrevocable, absolute, independent and unconditional and shall not be affected by any circumstance which constitutes a legal or equitable discharge of a guarantor or surety other than Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations. In furtherance of the foregoing and without limiting the generality thereof, each Guarantor agrees that none of its obligations hereunder shall be affected or impaired by any of the following acts or things (which Buyer is expressly authorized to do, omit or suffer from time to time, without consent or approval by or notice to

any Guarantor): (a) any acceptance of collateral security, guarantors, accommodation parties or sureties for any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations; (b) one or more extensions or renewals of the Guaranteed Obligations (whether or not for longer than the original period) or any modification of the interest rates, maturities, if any, or other contractual terms applicable to any of the Guaranteed Obligations or any amendment or modification of any of the terms or provisions of any of the Transaction Documents; (c) any waiver or indulgence granted to Parent or any other Obligor, any delay or lack of diligence in the enforcement of the Guaranteed Obligations, or any failure to institute proceedings, file a claim, give any required notices or otherwise protect any of the Guaranteed Obligations; (d) any full or partial release of, compromise or settlement with, or agreement not to sue, Parent, any other Obligor or any other Person liable in respect of any of the Guaranteed Obligations; (e) any release, surrender, cancellation or other discharge of any evidence of the Guaranteed Obligations or the acceptance of any instrument in renewal or substitution therefor; (f) any failure to obtain collateral security (including rights of setoff) for the Guaranteed Obligations, or to see to the proper or sufficient creation and perfection thereof, or to establish the priority thereof, or to preserve, protect, insure, care for, exercise or enforce any collateral security; or any modification, alteration, substitution, exchange, surrender, cancellation, termination, release or other change, impairment, limitation, loss or discharge of any collateral security; (g) any collection, sale, lease or disposition of, or any other foreclosure or enforcement of or realization on, any collateral security; (h) any assignment, pledge or other transfer of any of the Guaranteed Obligations or any evidence thereof; (i) any manner, order or method of application of any payments or credits upon the Guaranteed Obligations or (i) Buyer not being a Permitted Secured Party. Each Guarantor waives any and all defenses and discharges available to a surety, guarantor or accommodation co-obligor.

8. Waivers by Guarantors. Each Guarantor waives any and all defenses, claims, setoffs and discharges of, and/or against, Parent, or any other Obligor or Person (including, without limitation, Buyer), pertaining to the Guaranteed Obligations, except the defense of discharge by indefeasible satisfaction and discharge in full. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no Guarantor will assert, plead or enforce against any Buyer any defense of waiver, release, discharge or disallowance in any Insolvency Proceeding, statute of limitations, res judicata, statute of frauds, anti-deficiency statute, fraud, incapacity, minority, usury, illegality or unenforceability which may be available to Parent or any other Obligor or Person liable in respect of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, or any setoff available to any Buyer against Parent or any other such Obligor or Person, whether or not on account of a related transaction. Each Guarantor expressly agrees that such Guarantor shall be and remain liable for any deficiency remaining after foreclosure of any mortgage or security interest securing the Guaranteed Obligations, whether or not the liability of Parent or any other Obligor or Person for such deficiency is discharged pursuant to statute or judicial decision. The liability of each Guarantor shall not be affected or impaired by, and each Guarantor waives and agrees it shall not at any time insist upon, plead or in any manner claim or take the benefit of, any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, sale or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets, marshalling of assets and liabilities, any valuation, appraisal, stay, receivership, insolvency, bankruptcy, assignment for the benefit of creditors, reorganization, arrangement, composition or readjustment of, or other similar event or proceeding affecting, Parent or any of its assets. No Guarantor will assert, plead or enforce against any Buyer any claim, defense or setoff available to such Guarantor against Parent. Each Guarantor waives presentment, demand for payment, notice of dishonor or nonpayment and protest of any instrument evidencing the

Guaranteed Obligations. Buyer shall not be required first to resort for payment of the Guaranteed Obligations to Parent or any other Person, or their properties, or first to enforce, realize upon or exhaust any collateral security for the Guaranteed Obligations, before enforcing this Guaranty.

- 9. <u>If Payments Set Aside, etc.</u> If any payment applied by Buyer to the Guaranteed Obligations is thereafter set aside, recovered, rescinded or required to be returned for any reason (including, without limitation, the bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization of Parent or any other Obligor or Person), the Guaranteed Obligations to which such payment was applied shall for the purpose of this Guaranty be deemed to have continued in existence, notwithstanding such application, and this Guaranty shall be enforceable as to such Guaranteed Obligations as fully as if such application had never been made.
- 10. <u>Additional Obligation of Guarantors</u>. Each Guarantor's liability under this Guaranty is in addition to and shall be cumulative with all other liabilities of such Guarantor to Buyer as guarantor, surety, endorser, accommodation co-obligor or otherwise of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, without any limitation as to amount.
- 11. <u>No Duties Owed by Buyer</u>. Each Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that Buyer (a) has not made any representations or warranties with respect to, (b) does not assume any responsibility to such Guarantor for, and (c) has no duty to provide information to such Guarantor regarding, the enforceability of any of the Guaranteed Obligations or the financial condition of Parent or any other Obligor or Person. Each Guarantor has independently determined the creditworthiness of Parent and the enforceability of the Guaranteed Obligations and until Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations will independently and without reliance on Buyer continue to make such determinations.

12. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Guaranty may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Guaranty by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Guaranty but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Guaranty.
- (b) Any provision of this Guaranty which is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof in that jurisdiction or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (c) Headings used in this Guaranty are for convenience only and shall not be used in connection with the interpretation of any provision hereof.

- (d) The pronouns used herein shall include, when appropriate, either gender and both singular and plural, and the grammatical construction of sentences shall conform thereto.
- Unless the context of this Guaranty or any other Transaction Document (e) clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Guaranty or any other Transaction Document refer to this Guaranty or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Guaranty or such other Transaction Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Guaranty unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Guaranty or in any other Transaction Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). "Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations" shall mean the indefeasible payment in full in cash and discharge, or other satisfaction in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents and discharge, of all Guaranteed Obligations in full. "Satisfaction in Full of the Secured Obligations" shall mean the indefeasible payment in full in cash and discharge, or other satisfaction in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents and discharge, of all Secured Obligations in full. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's permitted successors and permitted assigns.
- (f) This Guaranty shall be effective upon delivery to Buyer, without further act, condition or acceptance by Buyer, shall be binding upon each Guarantor and the successors and assigns of each Guarantor, and shall inure to the benefit of Buyer and its participants, successors and assigns. This Guaranty may not be waived, modified, amended, terminated, released or otherwise changed except by a writing signed by each Guarantor and Buyer.
- (g) The language used in this Guaranty will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party. For clarification purposes, the Recitals are part of this Guaranty.
- (h) All dollar amounts referred to in this Guaranty and the other Transaction Documents (as defined in the Securities Purchase Agreement) are in United States Dollars ("U.S. Dollars"), and all amounts owing under this Guaranty and all other Transaction Documents shall be paid in U.S. Dollars. All amounts denominated in other currencies shall be converted into the U.S. Dollar equivalent amount in accordance with the Exchange Rate on the date of calculation. "Exchange Rate" means, in relation to any amount of currency to be converted into U.S. Dollars pursuant to this Guaranty, the U.S. Dollar exchange rate as published in the Wall Street Journal on the relevant date of calculation.

(i) <u>Judgment Currency</u>.

- (i) If for the purpose of obtaining or enforcing judgment against any Guarantor in any court in any jurisdiction it becomes necessary to convert into any other currency (such other currency being hereinafter in this Section 12(i) referred to as the "Judgment Currency") an amount due in U.S. Dollars under this Guaranty or any other Transaction Document, the conversion shall be made at the Exchange Rate prevailing on the Trading Day (as defined in the Securities Purchase Agreement) immediately preceding: (1) the date actual payment of the amount due, in the case of any proceeding in the courts of New York or in the courts of any other jurisdiction that will give effect to such conversion being made on such date or (2) the date on which the foreign court determines, in the case of any proceeding in the courts of any other jurisdiction (the date as of which such conversion is made pursuant to this Section 12(i)(i) being hereinafter referred to as the "Judgment Conversion Date").
- (ii) If in the case of any proceeding in the court of any jurisdiction referred to in Section 12(i)(i) above, there is a change in the Exchange Rate prevailing between the Judgment Conversion Date and the date of actual payment of the amount due, the applicable party shall pay such adjusted amount as may be necessary to ensure that the amount paid in the Judgment Currency, when converted at the Exchange Rate prevailing on the date of payment, will produce the amount of U.S. Dollars which could have been purchased with the amount of Judgment Currency stipulated in the judgment or judicial order at the Exchange Rate prevailing on the Judgment Conversion Date.
- (iii) Any amount due from any Guarantor under this provision shall be due as a separate debt and shall not be affected by judgment being obtained for any other amounts due under or in respect of this Guaranty or any other Transaction Document.

(i) Taxes.

(i) Any and all payments by any Guarantor hereunder or under any other Transaction Document shall be made free and clear of and without deduction for any and all present or future taxes, levies, imposts, deductions, charges or withholdings, and all liabilities with respect thereto, imposed under any applicable law (collectively referred to as "Taxes") unless the applicable Guarantor is required to withhold or deduct any amounts for, or on account of, Taxes pursuant to any applicable law. If such Guarantor shall be required to withhold or deduct any Taxes from or in respect of any sum payable hereunder to Buyer, (i) the sum payable shall be increased by the amount by which the sum payable would otherwise have to be increased (the "tax make-whole amount") to ensure that after making all required withholdings and deductions (including deductions applicable to the tax make-whole amount) Buyer would receive an amount equal to the sum it would have received had no such deductions been made, (ii) such Guarantor shall make such deductions and (iii) such Guarantor shall pay the full amount withheld or deducted to the relevant governmental authority within the time required.

- (ii) In addition, each Guarantor agrees to pay to the relevant governmental authority in accordance with applicable law any present or future stamp or documentary taxes or any other excise or property taxes, charges or similar levies that arise from any payment made hereunder or in connection with the execution, delivery, registration or performance of, or otherwise with respect to, this Guaranty and the other Transaction Documents ("Other Taxes").
- (iii) Each Guarantor shall deliver to Buyer official receipts, if any, in respect of any Taxes and Other Taxes payable hereunder promptly after payment of such Taxes and Other Taxes or other evidence of payment reasonably acceptable to Buyer.
- (iv) If a Guarantor fails to pay any amounts in accordance with this Section 12(j), such Guarantor shall indemnify Buyer within ten (10) calendar days after written demand therefor, for the full amount of any Taxes or Other Taxes, plus any related interest or penalties, that are paid by Buyer to the relevant governmental authority or other relevant governmental authority as a result of such failure.
- (v) The obligations of each Guarantor under this Section 12(j) shall survive the termination of this Guaranty and the Satisfaction in Full of the Guaranteed Obligations.
- 13. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be given in the form and manner, and delivered to such addresses, as specified in the Security Agreement.
- Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Service of Process; Jury Trial. All questions 14. concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Guaranty shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdictions other than the State of New York. Each Guarantor hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in The City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or that the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper; provided, however, any suit seeking enforcement of this Guaranty may be brought, at Buyer's option, in the courts of any jurisdiction where Buyer elects to bring such action. Each Guarantor hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or proceeding by mailing a copy thereof to such party at the address for such notices to it under this Guaranty and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Guarantor hereby irrevocably appoints Parent as such Guarantor's agent for purposes of receiving and accepting any service of process hereunder. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law. EACH GUARANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO, AND AGREES NOT TO REQUEST, A JURY TRIAL FOR THE ADJUDICATION OF ANY DISPUTE HEREUNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Guaranty has been duly executed by each Guarantor as of the date set forth above.

By:_____ Name:____ Title:_____ CONVERTED ORGANICS OF WOODBRIDGE, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company By:_____ Name:_____ Title:_____ CONVERTED ORGANICS OF MISSISSIPPI, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company By:_____ Name:_____ Title:_____ TERRASPHERE INC., a Delaware Corporation Name:_____ TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company Name:____

CONVERTED ORGANICS OF CALIFORNIA,

LLC, a California limited liability company

GOLOCALPRODUCERI, LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company

| By: | |
|---|-----------------|
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| PHARMASPHERE, LLC, a Massachusetts | limited |
| liability company | |
| | |
| By: | |
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| PHARMASPHERE WORCESTER, LLC, | a |
| Massachusetts limited liability company | |
| | |
| By: | |
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS CANADA IN | (C. . a |
| corporation existing pursuant to the Canada B | |
| Corporations Act | asiness. |
| 1 | |
| D.v. | |
| By: | |
| Name:Title: | |
| | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004541 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 05/16/2011